
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service 9th Revised Page 61 
 Cancels 8th Revised Page 61  
 

  
Issued: December 2, 2010 Effective: January 1, 2011 
 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 
 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

 
SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.) 

 
6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.) 
 

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.) 
 

(A) BellSouth® Dial Direct Service, BellSouth® Toll-Free Service, BellSouth® Long 
Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth® Long Distance Calling Card Service 

 
(2) Usage Charges Table + 
 

 Switched 
Access 

Switched/Dedicated 
Access 

Dedicated/Dedicated
Access 

 
Call 
Type 

 
Initial 
Period 

Each 
Additional 
Period 

 
Initial 
Period 

Each 
Additional 
Period 

 
Initial 
Period 

Each 
Additional
Period 

Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 
Toll-Free $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 
Voice VPN $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 $0.0090 $0.0030 
Calling 
Card 

$0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0450 $0.0150 N/A N/A 

 
+ Effective the first billing cycle beginning on or after January 1, 2011, the usage charges for domestic 

and international Dial Direct Service, Toll Free Service, Long Distance Voice VPN Service and Long 
Distance Calling Card Service will increase 190% above the last rate charged prior to the expiration of 
the original term contract for Customers who elect or have elected to retain service beyond the 
expiration of their Customized Pricing Arrangement ("CPA") or Business Class Family of Services 
agreement ("BCFS"), or 190% above the rates listed above if the service was originally provided on a 
month-to-month basis. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(3) Service Charges 
 

 Charges Per Call
Complex Voice Calling 
Card: 

$0.70 

 
  

* These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007.  No new customers will be provisioned 
under this service after this date.

(T) 
 

(T/I) 
 
 

(T/I) 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0280 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
YX-2011-0201 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0280



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
YX-2010-0682

CANCELLED  
November 15, 2010 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

YX-2011-0201



 

  
Issued: December 2, 2009 Effective: January 1, 2010 

 Director, Business Implementation and Compliance 

 BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

 400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 

 Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0903 

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service 6
th
 Revised Page 61 

Cancels 5
th
 Revised Page 61  

 

 

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.) 

 
6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.) 
 

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.) 

 

(A) BellSouth


 Dial Direct Service, BellSouth
®
 Toll-Free Service, BellSouth

®
 Long 

Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth
®
 Long Distance Calling Card 

Service 

 

(2) Usage Charges Table + 

 
Switched 

Access 

Switched/Dedicated 

Access 

Dedicated/Dedicated 

Access 

 

Call 

Type 

 

Initial 

Period 

Each 

Additional 

Period 

 

Initial 

Period 

Each 

Additional 

Period 

 

Initial 

Period 

Each 

Additional 

Period 

Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 

Toll-Free $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 

Voice VPN $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 $0.0090 $0.0030 

Calling Card $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0450 $0.0150 N/A N/A 

 

+ Effective January 1, 2010 usage charges for Dial Direct Service, Toll Free Service, Long Distance 

Voice VPN Service and Long Distance Calling Card Service will increase 80% above contracted 

rates for Customers who purchased service on a month-to-month basis or who elect to retain 

service beyond the expiration of their Customized Pricing Arrangement or Business Class Family 

of Services agreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(3) Service Charges 

 Charges Per Call 

Complex Voice Calling Card: $0.70 

 

* These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007.  No new customers will be 

provisioned under this service after this date. 

 

(T) 

(I) 

 

 

(D) 

| 

| 

| 

| 

| 

| 

| 

(D) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

YX-2010-0682



 
  
Issued: June 1, 2009 Effective: July 1, 2009 

 Director, Business Implementation and Compliance 

 BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

 400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 

 Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0902 

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2 

 5
th
 Revised Page 61 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Page 61  

 

 

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.) 

 
6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.) 
 

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.) 

 

(A) BellSouth


 Dial Direct Service, BellSouth
®
 Toll-Free Service, BellSouth

®
 Long 

Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth
®
 Long Distance Calling Card 

Service 

 

(2) Usage Charges Table + 

 
Switched 

Access 

Switched/Dedicated 

Access 

Dedicated/Dedicated 

Access 

 

Call 

Type 

 

Initial 

Period 

Each 

Additional 

Period 

 

Initial 

Period 

Each 

Additional 

Period 

 

Initial 

Period 

Each 

Additional 

Period 

Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 

Toll-Free $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 

Voice VPN $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 $0.0090 $0.0030 

Calling Card $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0450 $0.0150 N/A N/A 

 

+ Effective July 1, 2009 usage charges for Dial Direct Service, Toll Free Service, Long Distance 

Voice VPN Service and Long Distance Calling Card Service will increase 60% above contracted 

rates for Customers who purchased service on a month-to-month basis or who elect to retain 

service beyond the expiration of their Customized Pricing Arrangement or Business Class Family 

of Services agreement plus ninety (90) days. This increase reflects a cumulative total inclusive of 

the 20% and 40% end of term increases that became effective April 1, 2008 and January 1, 2009, 

respectively. Customers may delay this usage increase by an additional ninety (90) days, for a total 

of one-hundred eighty (180) days, by signing a contract to migrate to a comparable long distance 

voice service provided by the Company or a Company affiliate or a letter of intent to migrate to an 

existing long distance voice contract with the Company or a Company affiliate. In order for the 

additional ninety (90) day delay to be applied to the Customer’s billing account, the Company 

must receive the signed contract, or in the case of a Company affiliate a copy of the signed 

contract, or the letter of intent prior to the expiration of the original “plus ninety (90) days” 

window. 

 

(3) Service Charges 

 Charges Per Call 

Complex Voice Calling Card: $0.70 

 

* These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007.  No new customers will be 

provisioned under this service after this date. 

 

(T) 

(T/I) 

(T) 

 

 

(T) 

| 

| 

| 

| 

| 

| 

| 

(T) 

Cancelled  
January 1, 2010 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2 
4th Revised Page 61 

Cancels 3rd Revised Page 61 

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.) 

6.5	 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.) 

6.5.2	 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.) 

(A)	 BellSouth® Dial Direct Service, BellSouth® Toll-Free Service, BellSouth® Long 
Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth® Long Distance Calling Card 
Service 

(2)	 Usage Charges Table + 

Switched Switched/Dedicated Dedicated/Dedicated 
Access Access Access 

Each Each Each 
Call Initial Additional Initial Additional Initial Additional 
Type Period Period Period Period Period Period 
Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 
Toll-Free $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 
Voice VPN $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 $0.0090 $0.0030 
Calling Card $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0450 $0.0150 N/A N/A 

+	 Effective January 1, 2009 usage charges for Dial Direct Service, Toll Free Service, Long Distance (TII) 
Voice VPN Service and Long Distance Calling Card Service will increase 40% above the I 
contracted rate for Customers who purchased service on a month-to-month basis or who elect to I 
retain service beyond the expiration of their Customized Pricing Arrangement or Business Class I 
Family of Services agreement plus ninety (90) days. This increase reflects a cumulative total I 
inclusive of the initial 20% end of term increase that became effective April 1, 2008 for voice I 
usage. (TII) 

(3)	 Service Charges 

Char es Per Call 
$0.70 

*	 These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be 
provisioned under this service after this date. 

Issued: December 2,2008 Effective: January 1, 2009 
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance 

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0804 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0411

Cancelled  
July 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0841

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
4th Revised Page 61

Cancels 3rd Revised Page 61

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.)

6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(A) BellSouth® Dial Direct Service, BellSouth® Toll-Free Service, BellSouth® Long
Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth® Long Distance Calling Card
Service

(2) Usage Charges Table +

Switched Switched/Dedicated Dedicated/Dedicated
Access Access Access

Each Each Each
Call Initial Additional Initial Additional Initial Additional
Type Period Period Period Period Period Period
Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A
Toll-Free $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A
Voice VPN $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 $0.0090 $0.0030
Calling Card $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0450 $0.0150 N/A N/A

+ Effective January 1, 2009 usage charges for Dial Direct Service, Toll Free Service, Long Distance (TII)
Voice VPN Service and Long Distance Calling Card Service will increase 40% above the I
contracted rate for Customers who purchased service on a month-to-month basis or who elect to I
retain service beyond the expiration of their Customized Pricing Arrangement or Business Class I
Family of Services agreement plus ninety (90) days. This increase reflects a cumulative total I
inclusive of the initial 20% end of term increase that became effective April 1, 2008 for voice I
usage. (TII)

(3) Service Charges

Char es Per Call
$0.70

* These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be
provisioned under this service after this date.

Issued: December 2,2008 Effective: January 1, 2009
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0804



 
  
Issued: February 29, 2008 Effective: April 1, 2008 
 Director, Business Implementation and Compliance 
 BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 
 400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 
 Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0801 

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service 3rd Revised Page 61 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 61  
 
 

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.) 
 
6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.) 
 

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.) 
 

(A) BellSouth® Dial Direct Service, BellSouth® Toll-Free Service, BellSouth® Long 
Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth® Long Distance Calling Card 
Service 

 
(2) Usage Charges Table + 

 

 Switched 
Access

Switched/Dedicated 
Access 

Dedicated/Dedicated 
Access 

 
Call 
Type 

 
Initial 
Period 

Each 
Additional

Period

 
Initial 
Period

Each 
Additional

Period

 
Initial 
Period 

Each 
Additional

Period
Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 
Toll-Free $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A 
Voice VPN $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 $0.0090 $0.0030 
Calling Card $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0450 $0.0150 N/A N/A 

 
+ Effective April 1, 2008 these usage charges will be increased for Customers who purchased 

service on a month-to-month basis or who elect to retain service beyond the expiration of their 
Business Class Family of Services agreement plus ninety (90) days. The amount of such increase 
in usage charges shall be 20% of the usage charges payable by such Customers for such services 
immediately prior to the effective date of this increase. 

 
(3) Service Charges 

 
 Charges Per Call 

Complex Voice Calling Card: $0.70 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007.  No new customers will be 

provisioned under this service after this date. 
 

 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(T) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

Cancelled  
January 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0411



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
2"a Revised Page 61

Cancels l s ' Revised Page 61

6.5

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

6.5.2

	

Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(A)

	

BellSouth® Dial Direct Service, BellSouthoToll-Free Service, BellSouthoLong
Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth* Long Distance Calling Card
Service

(2)

	

Usage Charges Table

(3)

	

Service Charges

Complex Voice Calling Card :
Charges Per Call

$0 .70

These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007.

	

No new customers will be

	

(T)
provisioned under this service after this date .

	

(T)

Issued: March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

Switched
Access

Switched/Dedicated
Access

Dedicated/Dedicated
Access

Call
Type

Initial
Period

Each
Additional
Period

Initial
Period

Each
Additional

Period
Initial
Period

Each
Additional
Period

Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0 .0112 N/A N/A
Toll-Free $0.0450 $0 .0150 $0.0336 $0 .0112 N/A N/A
Voice VPN $0.0450 $0 .0150 $0.0336 $0 .0112 $0.0090 $0 .0030
Calling Card $0.0450 $0 .0150 $0.0450 $0 .0150 N/A N/A

CANCELLED 
April 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Page 61

Cancels 151 Revised Page 61

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.)

6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(A) BellSouth® Dial Direct Service, BellSouth® Toll-Free Service, BellSouth®Long
Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth® Long Distance Calling Card
Service

(2) Usage Charges Table

Switched Switched/Dedicated DedicatedfDedicated
Access Access Access

Each Each Each
Call Initial Additional Initial Additional Initial Additional
Type Period Period Period Period Period Period
Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A
Toll-Free $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A
VoiceVPN $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 $0.0090 $0.0030
Calling Card $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0450 $0.0150 N/A N/A

(3) Service Charges

(T)

Char es Per Call
$0.70

* These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be
provisioned under this service afier this date.

(T)
(T)

Effective: Apri127, 2007Issued: March 28, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 Filed MOi0701
Missouri Public

Service Commission



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
l" Revised Page 61

Cancels Original Page 61

6.5

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

SECTION 6.0 -COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

6.5.2

	

Application ofRates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(A)

	

BellSouthoDial Direct Service, BellSouth®Toll-Free Service, BellSouth®Long
Distance Voice VPN Service and RellSouthe Long Distance Calling Card
Service

(2)

	

Usage Charges Table

(3)

	

Service Charges

Complex Voice Calling Card :
Charges Per Call

$0 .70

Issued : November 13, 2002

	

Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0205

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)
(N)

(N)

Switched
Access

Switched/Dedicated
Access

Dedicated/Dedicated
Access

Call
Type

Initial
Period

Each
Additional

Period
Initial
Period

Each
Additional
Period

Initial
Period

Each
Additional

Period
Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0 .0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A
Toll-Free $0 .0450 $0.0150 $0 .0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A
Voice VPN $0.0450 $0.0150 $0 .0336 $0.0112 $0 .0090 $0 .0030
Calling Card $0.0450 $0.0150 $0 .0450 $0 .0150 N/A N/A

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
151 Revised Page 61

Cancels Original Page 61

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(A) BellSouth® Dial Direct Service, BellSouth® Toll-Free Service, BellSouth® Long
Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth® Long Distance Calling Card
Service

(2) Usage Charges Table

(T)

I
(T)

Switched SwitchedlDedicated DedicatedlDedicated
Access Access Access

Each Each Each
Call Initial Additional Initial Additional Initial Additional
Type Period Period Period Period Period Period
Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A
Toll-Free $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 N/A N/A
Voice VPN $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112 $0.0090 $0.0030
CallinJ:?; Card $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0450 $0.0150 N/A N/A

(T)

I
I
I
I
I

(T)
(N)
(N)

(3) Service Charges

Char es Per Call
$0.70

(N)

I
I
I

(N)

Cancelled

Issued: November 13,2002 Effective: December 13,2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205

Missouri Public
.Servi~eC;Qmmis~jQ!L..

schwam



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

MiSSouri PUb"
SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.) C

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.) REC'D M.l\y 1 72002
•

•

6.5

6.5.2

Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 61

Application ofRates and Charges, (cont'd.) Service Com . .
mISSIon

(A) BellSonth®Dial Direct Service and BellSonth®Toll-Free Service

(2) Usage Charges Table

SWITCHED DEDICATED
ACCESS ACCESS

Each Each
Initial Add'!. Initial Add'!.

Call Type Period Period Period Period
Dial Direct $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112
Toll-Free $0.0450 $0.0150 $0.0336 $0.0112

CAtallED

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 162002

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi020 I



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

6.5

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2

	

Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B)

	

Complex Voice Operator Services

(1)

	

Price Schedule

(2)

	

Usage Rates

Per Minute Usage Rates

Missouri Tariff No. 2
0' Revised Page 62

Cancels 3"' Revised Page 62

$0.8900

These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be
provisioned under this service after this date .

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

(T)
(T)

Initial/Additional Periods: One Minute / One Minute

Non-Recurring Charges: $0 .00
Recurring Charges $0 .00

Holiday/TOD Discounts: Not Applicable
Volume Disc./Commitment: Not Applicable

Term Disc./Commitment : Not Applicable
Other Discounts: Not Applicable

Pay Telephone Surcharge: $0.60 Per Call

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEXVOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

6.5

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2

	

Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B)

	

Complex Voice Operator Services

(1)

	

Price Schedule

Missouri Tariff No. 2
3`d Revised Page 62

Cancels 2nd Revised Page 62

(2)

	

Usage Rates

Per Minute Usage Rates

	

$0.8900

Issued : January 5, 2005

	

Effective : January 15, 2005
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0502

Initial/Additional Periods: One Minute I One Minute

Non-Recurring Charges: $0.00

Recurring Charges $0.00

Ho6day/TOD Discounts: NotApplicable

Volume Disc./Commitment : NotApplicable

Term Disc./Commitment : NotApplicable
Other Discounts: NotApplicable

Pay Telephone Surcharge: $0.60 Per Call

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No.2
3rd Revised Page 62

Cancels 2nd Revised Page 62

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B) Complex Voice Operator Services

(1) Price Schedule

Initial!Additional Periods: One Minute lOne Minute

Non-Recurring Charges: $0.00

Recurring Charges $0.00

HolidayrrOD Discounts: Not Applicable

Volume Disc.lCommitment: Not Applicable

Term Disc./Commitment: Not Applicable

Other Discounts: Not Applicable

Pay Telephone Surcharge: $0.60 Per Call

(2) Usage Rates

(l)

Per Minute Usage Rates $0.8900

Cancelled

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Issued: January 5, 2005 Effective: January 15,2005
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0502

schwam



•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE,INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

2'" Revised Page 62
Cancels 1" Revised Page 62

SECTlON 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B) Complex Voice Operator Services

(I) Price Schedule

Initial/Additional Periods: One Minute / One Minute

Non-Recurring Charges: $0.00

Recurring Charges $0.00

Hollday/TOD Discounts: Not Applicable

Volume DiscJCommitment: Not Applicable

Term Disc.lCommitment: Not Applicable

Other Discounts: Not Applicable

Pay Telephone Surcharge: $0.45 Per Call

• (2) Usage Rates

Per Minute Usage Rates $0.8900

(T)

•

CANCELLED
JP.N 15 ZOOS

o 3reU.s wc9-
o b\~ServlC(l~mmisslOR
rU MiSSOURI

Issued: November 5,2004 Effective: December 5, 2004
Director, Bus.iness Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 ",f.IJ.ED

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 M0li) PSC



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

•
6.5

Missouri TariffNo. 2
1" Revised Page 62

Cancels Original Page 62

Mis"'"OlUri P
SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.) - ..... t::;C

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.) REeV NOV 182002
6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B) Complex Voice Operator Services

(1) PrIce Schedule

Initial/Additional Periods: One Minute / One Minute

Non-Recurring Charges: $0.00

Recurring Charges $0.00

Holiday/TOD Discounts: Not Applicable

Volume Disc.lConunitment: Not Applicable

Term Disc.lCommitlJlent: Not Applicable

Other Discounts: Not Applicable

Pay Telephone Surcharge: See Section 2.16.1: Adjustment to Rates and
Charges; Pav Telephone Surcharge• (2) Usage Rates

Per Minute Usage Rates $0.8900

(T)
(T)

CANCEllEO
QEC 0 5 2.004­

,,~~d-. 'on
• ';'.~. C' ~",';l'!' COlTlITUS:;1

puunu- MIS-SmJfti
Missouri Public

Serviqo GAmmission

FILED OEG :1. ~ 2flQ~

• Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205



(1) Price Schedule

(B) Operator Services

Missouri Publi
SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.) ~

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.) REC'£) MAY 1 720U2
Service C

6.5.2 Application ofRates and Charges, (cont'd.) am",,'. "/SSion

Initial!Additional Periods: One Minute / One Minute

Non-Recurring Charges: $0.00

Recurring Charges $0.00

HolidaylTOD Disconnts: Not Applicable

Volume Disc.lCommitment: Not Applicable

Term Disc.lCommitment: Not Applicable

Other Disconnts: Not Applicable

Pay Telephone Surcharge: Not Applicable

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Missouri TariffNo. 2
Original Page 62

$0.8900Per Minute Usage Rates

CAttat.tED

(2) Usage Rates

6.5

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

•

•

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 1 62002

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi020 I



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri TariffNo. 2
3"' Revised Page 63

Cancels 2"d Revised Page 63

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

6.5

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2

	

Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B)

	

Complex Voice Operator Services, (continued)

(3)

	

Service Charges

These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007 . No new customers will be
provisioned under this service after this date .

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi070I

(T)
(T)

Billed
to
ANI

LEC
Calling
Card Collect 3rd Pa

Station to Station :
Full Automated N/A $3 .50 $4.50 N/A
Operator Handles $6.50 $4.75 $4.75 $6.50

Person to Person :
Operator Handled $8.95 $8 .95 $8 .95 N/A

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 22"a Revised Page 63
Cancels I s` Revised Page 63

SECTION 6.0-COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

6.5

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2

	

Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B)

	

Complex Voice Operator Services, (continued)

(3)

	

Service Charges

Issued : May 2, 2005 Effective : May 12, 2005
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0505

Billed
to
ANI

LEC
Calling
Card Collect 3rd Pa

Station to Station :
Fully Automated N/A $3.50(1 $4.50(1 N/A
Operator Handles $6.50(1) $4.75_(1 $4.75(l) $6.50_ 1

Person to Person:
Operator Handled $8.95(l) $8.95(l) $8.95(l) N/A~

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Page 63

Cancels 1st Revised Page 63

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2 Application of Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B) Complex Voice Operator Services, (continued)

(3) Service Charges

Billed LEC
to Calling

ANI Card Collect 3rd Party
Station to Station:

Fully Automated N/A $3.50(1) $4.50(1) N/A
Operator Handles $6.50(1) $4.75(1) $4.75(1) $6.50(1)

Person to Person:
Operator Handled $8.95(1) $8.95(1) $8.95(1) N/A

Cancelled

Missow-i Public
Service Commission

Issued: May 2, 2005
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

Effective: May 12, 2005

MOi0505

schwam



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
I" Revised Page 63

Cancels Original Page 63

SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2 Application ofRates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B) Complex Voice Operator Services, (continued)

(3) Service Charges

Billed LEC
to Calling

ANI Card Collect 3rd Party
Station to Station:

Fullv Automated N/A $2.10 $2.10 N/A
Operator Handles $3.25 $3.25 $3.25 $3.25

Person to Person:
Operator Handled $5.05 $5.05 $5.05 N/A

(T)

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BeliSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205

schwam

schwam
May 12, 2005



Missou . p'
SECTION 6.0 - COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES; (CONT'D.) n ublic•

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 63

Billed LEC
to Calling

ANI Card Collect 3rd Party
Station to Station:

Fullv Automated N/A $2.10 $2.10 N/A
Operator Handles $3.25 $3.25 $3.25 $3.25

Person to Person:
Operator Handled $5.05 $5.05 $5.05 N/A

•

6.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

6.5.2 Application ofRates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B) Operator Services, (continued)

(3) Service Charges

REeD MAY 1 72002
SerVice C

ornrnisSion

Missouri Public

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

• Issued: May 17, 2002

FILED JUN 1 62002

Service Cornmission

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi020 I



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
4`h Revised Page 64

Cancels 3`° Revised Page64

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*

	

(T)

Effective April 27, 2007, BellSoutV Long Distance Private Line Service will no longer be available to new

	

(T)
Customers . Existing Customers may maintain their existing Service arrangement until their BellSoute
Business Class Family of Services agreement or Customized Pricing Arrangement (collectively the
"Agreement") expires . After April 27, 2007, moves (but not adds) or administrative changes will be permitted
on the Service according to the Customer's existing Agreement, provided the change is not treated as a
disconnect of existing service and anew order for service . Rates, terms, conditions and charges under existing
Agreements will remain the same throughout the current term ofthe Customer's Agreement . At the end ofthe
Customer's existing Agreement, the Customer maycontinue to maintain its existing Service on a monthly basis
subject to the terms and conditions of this tariff or migrate to a comparable Service offered by another long
distance affiliate of the Company. No moves (reconfiguration) to the existing Service arrangement will be
permitted after the current Agreement expires. Renewals of expired Agreements will not be permitted . If
Service is migrated to a Service offered by another long distance affiliate ofthe Company prior to expiration of
the Customer's existing Agreement, Termination LiabilityChargesmayapply as per Sections 7.4 and 9 .2 .1 this
tariff unless otherwise specified .

	

(T)

7.1

	

Service Description

BellSouth~ Long Distance Private Line service provides Customers with dedicated circuits connecting
distant locations on the Company'snetwork. Service is offered on a non-switched, dedicated basis . A
given circuit is provided to a single Customer for the Customer's exclusive use twenty-four hours per
day, seven days per week. Private Line service is offered between the Company Points of Presence
(POPS) subject to the availability of services and facilities and available network capacity.

Local access channels and related facilities that may be required in conjunction with Private Line
service are not included herein . Service descriptions, rates andcharges for local access channels and
related facilities offered by the Companymaybe found in Section 8 ofthis tariff. As an alternative to
local channels provided by the Company, the Customer mayprovide its own local channels or obtain
such channels from an alternative access vendor (i .e . "Customer Provided Access") . Such
interconnection of Company provided services with Customer Provided Access facilities is described
in Section 8.1 of this tariff.

(M)

(M)

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date .

	

(T)

Some material that originally appeared on this Page now appears on Page 64.1 .

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONGDISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
3'd Revised Page 64

Cancels 2"d Revised Page 64

7.1

	

Service Description

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE

BellSouth®Long Distance Private Line service provides Customers with dedicated circuits connecting
distant locations on the Company'snetwork. Service is offered on a non-switched, dedicated basis. A
given circuit is provided to a single Customer for the Customer's exclusive use twenty-four hours per
day, seven days per week. Private Line service is offered between the Company Points ofPresence
(POPS) subject to the availability of services and facilities and available network capacity.

Local access channels and related facilities that may be required in conjunction with Private Line
service are not included herein . Service descriptions, rates and charges for local access channels and
related facilities offered by the Company maybe found in Section 8 ofthis tariff. As an alternative to
local channels provided by the Company, the Customer mayprovide its ownlocal channels or obtain
such channels from an alternative access vendor (i .e . "Customer Provided Access") . Such
interconnection ofCompany provided services with Customer Provided Access facilities is described
in Section 8.1 ofthis tariff.

Private Line service includes DS-0, DS-1, Fractional DS-1, DS-3 and OC-n capacity digital
transmission services and may be used to transmit both voice and data communications . These
services utilize dedicated access arrangements on both the Originating and Terminating ends of each
circuit. Charges are billed in advance. Service is subject to the availability of facilities .

7.1 .1

	

The Company offers the following Private Line services :

(A)

	

DS-0 service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of 56 or 64 Kilobits
per second (Kbps) . Service can be delivered via analog or digital access (local loop)
facilities

DS-1 service - a digital transmission service operating at 1 .544 Megabits per second
(Mbps) .

(C)

	

DS-3 service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of 44.736 Mbps .

(D)

	

OC-n service - a broadband digital transmission service .

(E)

	

Fractional DS-1 service: provides point-to-point (Customer premises to Customer
premises) connectivity at speeds of 2 to 23 DS-0 circuits . The service is supported in
56/64 kbps increments . The Fractional DS-1 service can be delivered via DS-1, DS-3
or OC-n access .

Some material previously found on this sheet can now be found on Page 64.1 .

Issued : July 22, 2004

	

Effective : August 21, 2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0410

(N)

(N)

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE

7.1 Service Description

Missouri Tariff No. 2
3rd Revised Page 64

Cancels 2nd Revised Page 64

BellSouth® Long Distance Private Line service provides Customers with dedicated circuits connecting
distant locations on the Company's network. Service is offered on a non-switched, dedicated basis. A
given circuit is provided to a single Customer for the Customer's exclusive use twenty-four hours per
day, seven days per week. Private Line service is offered between the Company Points of Presence
(POPs) subject to the availability of services and facilities and available network capacity.

Local access channels and related facilities that may be required in conjunction with Private Line
service are not included herein. Service descriptions, rates and charges for local access channels and
related facilities offered by the Company may be found in Section 8 ofthis tariff. As an alternative to (N)
local channels provided by the Company, the Customer may provide its own local channels or obtain I
such channels from an alternative access vendor (i.e. "Customer Provided Access"). Such I
interconnection ofCompany provided services with Customer Provided Access facilities is described I
in Section 8.1 of this tariff. (N)

Private Line service includes OS-O, OS-I, Fractional OS-I, OS-3 and OC-n capacity digital
transmission services and may be used to transmit both voice and data communications. These
services utilize dedicated access arrangements on both the Originating and Terminating ends ofeach
circuit. Charges are billed in advance. Service is subject to the availability of facilities.

7.1.1 The Company offers the following Private Line services:

(A) DS-O service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of56 or 64 Kilobits
per second (Kbps). Service can be delivered via analog or digital access (local loop)
facilities

(B) DS-l service - a digital transmission service operating at 1.544 Megabits per second
(Mbps).

(C) DS-3 service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of 44.736 Mbps.

(D) OC-n service - a broadband digital transmission service.

(E) Fractional DS-l service: provides point-to-point (Customer premises to Customer
premises) connectivity at speeds of2 to 23 OS-O circuits. The service is supported in
56/64 kbps increments. The Fractional OS-l service can be delivered via DS-l, DS-3
or OC-n access.

Some material previously found on this sheet can now be found on Page 64.1.
(M)

I
(M)

Cancelled

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Issued: July 22, 2004 Effective: August 21, 2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0410

schwam



•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

c~ltetllt"
Missouri TariffNo. 2

12, 1 tl:lM. \ 2"" Revised Page 64
p.IJG '-'\ Cancels I" Revised Pa e 64

Missouri Public
Service Commission

REC'D JUN 09 2004Service Description

BellSouthOl Long Oistance Private Line service provides Customers with dedicated circuits connecting
distant locations on the Company's network. Service is offered on a non-switched, dedicated basis. A
given circuit is provided to a single Customer for the Customer's exclusive use twenty-four hours jler
day, seven days per week. Private Line service is offered between the Company Points ofPresence
(POPs) subject to the availability of services and facilities and available netwOlk capacity.

Local access channels and related facilities that may be required in conjunction with Private Line
service are not included herein. Service descrilltions, rates and charges for local access channels and
related facilities offered by the Company may be found in Section 8 of this tariff.

Private Line service includes OS-O, OS-I, Fractional OS-I, OS-3 and aC-n capacity digital
transmission services and may be used to transmit both voice and data communications. These
services utilize dedicated access arrangements on both the Originating and Terminating ends ofeach
circuit. Charges are billed in advance. Service is subject to the availability of facilities.

7.1.1 The Company offers the following Private Line services:

• (A) 08-0 servke - a digital transmission service operating at speeds ofS6 Or 64 Kilobits
per second (Kbps). Service can be delivered via analog or digital access (local loop)
facilities

(B) DS-l service - a digital transmission service operating at 1.544 Megabits per second
(Mbps).

(C) 08-3 service· a digital transmission service operating at speeds of 44.736 Mbps.

(D) ae·n service· a broadband digital transmission service.

(E) Fractional DS-l service: provides point-ta-point (Customer premises to Customer
premises) connectivity at speeds of2 to 23 OS-O circuits. The service is supported in
56/64 kbps increments. The Fractional DS-I service can be delivered via DS-1, OS-3
or OC-n access.

The Company also provides Echo Cancellers as an optional feature on OS-O, OS-l and OS-3 Private (T)
:Line services. Echo Cancellers eliminate undesired signals (i.e., echoes) on longhaul circuits thatmay \
Ilxperience "echoes" as a result oflbeir distance (generallyover 500 miles) and are used exclusivelyon I
voice circuits. This optional feature is provided at an additional charge. (T)

• Issued: June 9, 2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

Effective: July 9, 2004

Missouri Public
Service Commission

MOi0407

FILED JUL 09 2004



Missouri TariffNo. 2
I" Revised Page 64

Cancels Original Page 64

REeD NOV 13 2002
SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE

Service Description

BellSouth® Long Distance Private Line service provides Customers with:uedi'C'ait\;;}~i&@1(l3mJfuig: (;, ;
distant locations on the Company's network. Service is offered on a non-switched, dedicated basis. A
given circuit is provided to a single Customer for the Customer's exclusive use twenty-four hours per
day, seven days per week. Private Line service is offered between the Company Points of Presence (T)
(POPs) subject to the availability of services and facilities and available network capacity.

7.1

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

•

Local access channels and related facilities that may be required in conjunction with Private Line
service are not included herein. Service descriptions, rates and charges for local access channels and
related facilities offered by the Company may be found in Section 8 of this tariff. (T)

Private Line service includes DS-O, DS-I, Fractional DS-I, DS-3 and OC-n capacity digital
transmission services and may be used to transmit both voice and data communications. These
services utilize dedicated access arrangements on both the Originating and Terminating ends ofeach
circuit. Charges are billed in advance. Service is subject to the availability of facilities.

7.1.1 The Company offers the following Private Line services:

•
(A) DS-O service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of56 or 64 Kilobits

per second (Kbps). Service can be delivered via analog or digital access (local loop)
facilities

(B) DS-1 service - a digital transmission service operating at 1.544 Megabits per second
(Mbps). .

(C) DS-3 service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of44.736 Mbps.

(D) OC-n service - a broadband digital transmission service.

(E) Fractional DS-l service: provides point-ta-point (Customer premises to Customer
premises) connectivity at speeds of2 to 23 DS-O circuits. The service is supported in
56/64 kbps increments. The Fractional DS-I service can be delivered viaDS-I, DS-3
or OC-n access.

,

CANCEllEO
Missoj,lri Public

3"rvi~o l,:;gmmissiQr1\

•
JUL 0 9 ZOO~ L

;:).ndR'-.\0'1 .
r UDllb' SE}lYl~£.lMrmISSlon

Mu"'''." tt

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205



•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE

Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 64

Missouri PUblic

REeD MAY 1 72002

Local access channels and related facilities that may be required in conjunction with Private Line
service are not included herein. Service descriptions, rates and charges for local access channels and
related facilities offered by the Company may be found in Section 8 of this Tariff.

Private Line service includes DS-O, DS-l, Fractional DS-l, DS-3 and OC-n capacity digital
transmission services and may be used to transmit both voice and data communications. These
services utilize dedicated access arrangements on both the Originating and Terminating ends ofeach
circuit. Charges are billed in advance. Service is subject to the availability of facilities.

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 1 62002

MOi020l

Service Commission
Effective: June 16,2002

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346

DS-l service - a digital transmission service operating at 1.544 Megabits per second
(Mbps).

Fractional DS-l service: provides point-to-point (Customer premises to Customer
premises) connectivity at speeds of2 to 23 DS-O circuits. The service is supported
in 56/64 kbps increments. The Fractional DS-l service can be delivered via DS-l,
DS-3 or OC-n access.

OC-n service - a broadband digital transmission service.

DS-3 service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of 44.736 Mbps.

DS-o service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of 56 or 64 Kilobits
per second (Kbps). Service can be delivered via analog or digital access (local loop)
facilities

(C)

(B)

(A)

The Company offers the following Private Line services:

(E)

(D)

7.1.1

SerVice Com . .
mISSion

BellSouth® Long Distance Private Line service provides Customers with dedicated circuits connecting
distant locations on the Company's network. Service is offered on a non-switched, dedicated basis.
A given circuit is provided to a single Customer for the Customer's exclusive use twenty-four hours
per day, seven days per week. Private Line service is offered between Company Points of Presence
(POPs) subject to the availability of services and facilities and available network capacity.

Service Description

Issued: May 17, 2002

7.1

•

•



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
l" Revised Page 64 .1

Cancels Original Page 64 .1

7.1

	

Service Description, (Cont'd.)

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

7.1 .1

	

The Company offers the following Private Line services :

Private Line service includes DS-0, DS-1, Fractional DS-1, DS-3 and OC-n capacity digital
transmission services and maybeused to transmit both voice and data communications . These
services utilize dedicated access arrangements on both the Originating andTerminating ends
ofeach circuit. Charges are billed in advance. Service is subject to the availability offacilities .

(A)

	

DS-0 service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of 56 or 64 Kilobits
per second (Kbps) . Service can be delivered via analog or digital access (local loop)
facilities

(B)

	

DS-1 service - a digital transmission service operating at 1 .544 Megabits per second
(Mops) .

(C)

	

DS-3 service - a digital transmission service operating at speeds of 44.736 Mbps.

(D)

	

OC-n service - a broadband digital transmission service .

(E)

	

Fractional DS-1 service: provides point-to-point (Customer premises to Customer

	

I
premises) connectivity at speeds of 2 to 23 DS-0 circuits . The service is supported in
56/64 kbps increments . The Fractional DS-1 service can be delivered via DS-1, DS-
3 or OC-n access .

	

(M)

The Company also provides Echo Cancellers as an optional feature on DS-0, DS-1 andDS-3 Private
Line services . Echo Cancellers eliminate undesired signals (i .e., echoes) on long haul circuits that may
experience "echoes" as a result oftheir distance (generally over 500 miles) and are used exclusively on
voice circuits . This optional feature is provided at an additional charge .

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date .

	

(T)

Some material that appears on this Page originally appeared on Page 64 .

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE,INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 64.1

7.1

	

Service Description, (Cont'd.)

SECTION 7.0 -PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

The Company also provides Echo Cancellers as an optional feature on DS-0, DS-1 and DS-3 Private
Line services . Echo Cancellers eliminate undesired signals (i .e ., echoes) on long haul circuits that may
experience "echoes" as a result oftheir distance (generally over 500 miles) and are used exclusively on
voice circuits. This optional feature is provided at an additional charge .

Material on this sheet waspreviously found on Page 64 .

Issued : July 22, 2004

	

Effective : August 21, 2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0410
April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.1 Service Description, (Cont'd.)

Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 64.1

The Company also provides Echo Cancellers as an optional feature on DS-O, DS-l and DS-3 Private (M)
Line services. Echo Cancellers eliminate undesired signals (i.e., echoes) on long haul circuits that may I
experience "echoes" as a result of their distance (generally over 500 miles) and are used exclusively on I
voice circuits. This optional feature is provided at an additional charge. (M)

Material on this sheet was previously found on Page 64.

Cancelled

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Issued: July 22, 2004 Effective: August 21,2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0410

schwam



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
3'° Revised Page 65

Cancels 2"° Revised Page 65

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee

7.2 .1 Definitions

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

The following definitions apply to this section ofthe tariff only :

BelISouth Long Distance Interexchange Network- Refer to Section l .

BellSouth Long Distance Private Line -A Company provided intrastate DS-1, DS-3 or
OC-n private line circuit having both points oforigination and termination within Missouri .

BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Facilities - The physical media, including
switches, circuits and/or ports provided (whether leased or owned) by the Company or an
affiliate ofthe Company. Also includes Interexchange circuits provided (whether leased or
owned) by an Interexchange Carrier other than the Company, but secured bythe Company,
to furnish a service to the Customer. Tail Circuits not secured by the Company to provide
service to the Customer (Off-Net Facilities) or local access circuits provided by any local
access provider are not BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Facilities .

BelISouth Long Distance POP -Adesignated Point of Presence (POP) at a location where
direct interconnection between the BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Network and
the network of another carrier is possible .

BellSouth Long Distance POP to BelISouth Long Distance POP Circuit Availability -
Availability ofthe portion of a single BellSouth Long Distance Private Line DS-1, DS-3, or
OC-n circuit connecting two Customer premises from the BellSouth Long Distance POP
nearest to an associated Customer premises to the BelISouth Long Distance POP nearest to
the distant associated Customer premises, excluding Local Access Circuits and related Tail
Circuits .

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007 . No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date .

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346
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Service Commission 
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CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 
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Service Commission 
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
2"° Revised Page 65

Cancels l" Revised Page 65

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee

7.2.1 Definitions

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

The following definitions apply to this section ofthe tariff only :

BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Network- Refer to Section 1 .

BellSouth Long Distance Private Line - A Company provided intrastate DS-1, DS-3 or
OC-n private line circuit having both points oforigination and termination within Missouri .

Bellsouth Long Distance Interexchange Facilities - The physical media, including
switches, circuits and/or ports provided (whether leased or owned) by the Company or an
affiliate ofthe Company. Also includes Interexchange circuits provided (whether leased or
owned) by an Interexchange Carrier other than the Company, but secured bythe Company,
to furnish a service to the Customer. Tail Circuits not secured by the Companyto provide
service to the Customer (Off-Net Facilities) or local access circuits provided by any local
access provider are not BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Facilities .

BellSouth Long DistancePOP-A designated Point ofPresence (POP) at a location where
direct interconnection between the BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Network and
the network ofanother carrier is possible .

BellSouth Long DistancePOP to BellSouth Long Distance POP Circuit Availability-
Availability ofthe portion ofa single Bellsouth Long Distance Private Line DS-1, DS-3, or
OC-n circuit connecting two Customer premises from the BellSouth Long Distance POP
nearest to an associated Customer premises to the BellSouth Long Distance POPnearest to
the distant associated Customer premises, excluding Local Access Circuits and related Tail
Circuits.

Issued : January 28, 2003

	

Effective: February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

Bellsouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0301

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)
(T)

(T)
I
I

(T)

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Page 65

Cancels Ist Revised Page 65

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee

7.2.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply to this section ofthe tariff only:

BellSouth Long Distance Interexhange Network - Refer to Section I. (T)

BellSouth Long Distance Private Line - A Company provided intrastate DS-l, DS-3 or (T)
OC-n private line circuit having both points oforigination and termination within Missouri.

BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Facilities - The physical media, including (T)
switches, circuits and/or ports provided (whether leased or owned) by the Company or an
affiliate ofthe Company. Also includes lnterexchange circuits provided (whether leased or
owned) by an Interexchange Carrier other than the Company, but secured by the Company,
to furnish a service to the Customer. Tail Circuits not secured by the Company to provide
service to the Customer (Off-Net Facilities) or local access circuits provided by any local
access provider are not BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Facilities. (T)

BellSouth Long Distance POP - A designated Point ofPresence (POP) at a location where (T)
direct interconnection between the BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Network and (T)
the network of another carrier is possible.

BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP Circuit Availability _ (T)
Availability ofthe portion ofa single BelISouth Long Distance Private Line OS-I, DS-3, or I
OC-n circuit connecting two Customer premises from the BellSouth Long Distance POP I
nearest to an associated Customer premises to the BelISouth Long Distance POP nearest to (T)
the distant associated Customer premises, excluding Local Access Circuits and related Tail
Circuits.

Issued: January 28,2003 Effective: February 27,2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Cancelled Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi030 I

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Schwam psc




SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.), r-"' ....C' ""~ '::" .p. ", ~. lVil~_-."U \.i-:l.o.,l....... .I. "-•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

I" Revised Page 65
Cancels Original Page 65

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee
REeD NOV 13 2002

7.2.1 Definitions

Service Comm'
The following definitions apply to this section of the tariff only: ISS, (; 11 (T)

•

•

BSLD Interexchange Network - Refer to Section I.

BSLD Private Line - A Company provided intrastate DS-I, DS-3 or aC-n private
line circuit having both points of origination and termination within Missouri.

BSLD Interexchange Facilities - The physical media, including switches, circuits
and/or ports provided (whether leased or owned) by the Company or an affiliate of
the Company. Also includes Interexchange circuits provided (whether leased or
owned) by an Interexchange Carrier other than the Company, but secured by the
Company, to furnish a service to the Customer. Tail Circuits not secured by the
Company to provide service to the Customer (Off-Net Facilities) or local access
circuits provided by any local access provider are not BSLD Interexchange
Facilities.

BSLD-POP - A designated Point of Presence (POP) at a location where direct
interconnection between the BSLD lnterexchange Network and the network of
another carrier is possible.

BSLD POP to BSLD POP Circuit Availability - Availability of the portion of a
single BSLD Private Line OS-I, DS-3, or OC-n circuit connecting two Customer
premises from the BSLD POP nearest to an associated Customer premises to the
BSLO POP nearest to the distant associated Customer premises, excluding Local
Access Circuits and related Tail Circuits.

Misso.\.)ri Public
Servigo Q!'lmmiooign

I=!Lffi DEG 13 2002

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)



BSLD Private Line - A Company provided intrastate DS-I, DS-3 or OC-n private
line circuit having both points of origination and termination within Missouri.

M'ssouri Public

Missouri TariffNo. 2
Original Page 65

REC'D IVIAY1 72002
S . (N)

ervlce Cornrn . . ~
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SECTION 7.0 - ·PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

BSLD InterLATA Network - Refer to Section I.

BSLD-POP - A designated Point of Presence (POP) at a location where direct
interconnection between the BSLD Domestic InterLATA Network and the network
of another carrier is possible.

The following definitions apply to this Section of the Tariff only:

BSLD POP to BSLD POP Circuit Availability - Availability of the portion of a
single Domestic BSLD Private Line DS-l, DS-3, or OC-n circuit connecting two
Customer premises from the BSLD POP nearest to an associated Customer premises
to the BSLD POP nearest to the distant associated Customer premises, excluding
Local Access Circuits and related Tail Circuits.

BSLD InterLATA Facilities - The physical media, including switches, circuits
and/or ports provided (whether leased or owned) by the Company or an affiliate of
the Company. Also includes Interexchange circuits provided (whether leased or
owned) by an Interexchange Carrier other than the Company, but secured by the
Company, to furnish a service to Customer. Tail Circuits not secured by the
Company to provide service to the Customer (Off-Net Facilities) or local access
circuits provided by any local access provider are not BSLD InterLATA Facilities.

Definitions

Service Assurance Guarantee

7.2.1

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

7.2

•

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 162002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BeliSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201



BELLSOUTH LONGDISTANCE, INC .

	

Missouri Tariff No . 2
3`° Revised Page 66

-

	

Cancels 2'~ Revised Pie 66

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.1

	

Definitions, (cont'd.)

Calendar Month - Refer to Section 1 .

Circuit Availability (CMCA) - 100% x [(Total Minutes in Calendar Month) - (Total
Minutes ofNon-Availability per circuit)]/(Total Minutes in Calendar Month) .

Circuit Non-Availability -Any service interruption caused by the Company that results in
a total disruption of service .

End-to-End - A Company-provided Private Line betweentwoCustomer premises in which
the Private Line is only on (i) the BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Network (ii) Off-
Net Facilities and (iii) local access circuits secured by the Companyfor the Customer from
each ofthe twoCustomer premises to the nearest BellSouth Long Distance POPS. End-to-
End shall be deemed to extend to and include the network termination point at the
applicable Customer premises but shall not include Customer premises equipment and
inside wiring at the premises . .

End-to-End Circuit Availability - Availability of the portion of a BellSouth Long
Distance Private Line DS-1, DS-3, or OC-n circuit connecting two Customer premises .

Total Minutes in Calendar Month - Refer to Section 1 .

Total Minutes of Circuit Non-Availability - The total of all minutes of Circuit Non-
Availability for a specific BellSouth Long Distance Private Line in one calendar month.

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date .

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 22"d Revised Page 66
Cancels 1 5' Revised Page 66

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

Issued : January 28, 2003

	

Effective : February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc .
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0301

7.2.1 Definitions, (cont'd.)

Calendar Month - Refer to Section 1 .

Circuit Availability (CMCA) - 100% x [(Total Minutes in Calendar Month) - (Total
Minutes of Non-Availability per circuit)]/(Total Minutes in Calendar Month).

Circuit Non-Availability- Any service interruption caused by the Companythat results in
a total disruption ofservice .

End-to-End-ACompany-provided Private Line between twoCustomer premises in which
the Private Line is only on (i) the BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Network (ii) Off (T)
Net Facilities and (iii) local access circuits secured by the Company for the Customer from
each of the twoCustomer premises to the nearest BellSouth Long Distance POPs . End-to- (T)
End shall be deemed to extend to and include the network termination point at the
applicable Customer premises but shall not include Customer premises equipment and
inside wiring at the premises . .

End-to-End Circuit Availability - Availability of the portion of a BellSouth Long (T)
Distance Private Line DS-1, DS-3, or OC-n circuit connecting two Customer premises . (T)

Total Minutes in Calendar Month - Refer to Section 1 .

Total Minutes of Circuit Non-Availability - The total of all minutes of Circuit Non-
Availability for a specific BellSouth Long Distance Private Line in one calendar month. (T)

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri TariffNo. 2
2nd Revised Page 66

Cancels 1SI Revised Page 66

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONTID.)

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (ContId.)

7.2.1 Definitions, (contld.)

Calendar Month - Refer to Section 1.

Circuit Availability (CMCA) - 100% x [(Total Minutes in Calendar Month) - (Total
Minutes ofNon-Availability per circuit)]/(Total Minutes in Calendar Month).

Circuit Non-Availability - Any service interruption caused by the Company that results in
a total disruption of service.

End-to-End - A Company-provided Private Line between two Customer premises in which
the Private Line is only on (i) the BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Network (ii) Off- (T)
Net Facilities and (iii) local access circuits secured by the Company for the Customer from
each of the two Customer premises to the nearest BellSouth Long Distance POPs. End-to- (T)
End shall be deemed to extend to and include the network termination point at the
applicable Customer premises but shall not include Customer premises equipment and
inside wiring at the premises..

End-to-End Circuit Availability - Availability of the portion of a BellSouth Long (T)
Distance Private Line DS-l, DS-3, or OC-n circuit connecting two Customer premises. (T)

Total Minutes in Calendar Month - Rd'er to Section 1.

Total Minutes of Circuit Non-Availability - The total of all minutes of Circuit Non-
Availability for a specific BellSouth Long Distance Private Line in one calendar month. (T)

Issued: January 28,2003 Effective: February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Cancelled Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0301

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Schwam psc




SECTION 7.0 - PRlVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'DD.I.;S80~~;Pu:':.'ic

,

I,

•
BELLSOUTR LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

1" Revised Page 66
Cancels Original Page 66

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.1 Definitions, (cont'd.)

Calendar Month - Refer to Section 1.

REeD NOV 13 2002
(' ,

",erVICe COmmiSSIOli

•

•

Circuit Availability (CMCA) - 100% x [(Total Minutes in Calendar Month) ­
(Total Minutes ofNon-Availabilitypercircuit)]/(Total Minutes in Calendar Month).

Circuit Non-Availability - Anyservice interruption caused by the Company that
results in a total disruption of service.

End-to-End - A Company-provided Private Line between two Customer premises
in which the Private Line is only on (i) the BSLD Interexchange Network (ii) Off­
Net Facilities and (iii) local access circuits secured by the Company for the
Customer from each ofthe two Customer premises to the nearest BSLD-POPs. End­
to-End shall be deemed to extend to and include the network termination point at
the applicable Customer premises but shall not include Customer premises
equipment and inside wiring at the premises.

End to End Circuit Availability - Availability of the portion of a BSLD Private
Line DS-l, DS-3, or OC-n circuit connecting two Customer premises.

Total Minutes in Calendar Month - R<fer to Section 1.

Total Minutes of Circuit Non-Availability - The total of all minutes of Circuit
Non-Availability for a specific BSLD Private Line in one calendar month.

Missouri Public
Servioe Gemmioojgn

FIL.ED nEe 12 200?

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business hnplementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205

(T)

I
(T)



•
BELLSOUTH LONG mSTANCE, INC.

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

Missouri TariffNo. 2
Original Page 66

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

End to End Circuit Availability - Availability of the portion of a BSLD Private
Line OS-I, DS-3, or OC-n circuit connecting two Customer premises.

f1t:C'D MAY i '( 200Z(N)
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Total Minutes in Calendar Month - Rd"er to Section I.

Total Minutes of Circuit Non-Availability - The total of all minutes of Circuit
Non-Availability for a specific BSLD Private Line in one calendar month.

End-to-End - A Company-provided Domestic Private Line between two Customer
premises in which the Private Line is only on (i) the BSLD InterLATA Network (ii)
Off-Net Facilities and (iii) local access circuits secured by the Company for
Customer from each ofthe two Customer premises to the nearest BSLD-POPs. End­
to-End shall be deemed to extend to and include the network termination point at .
the applicable Customer premises but shall not include Customer premises
equipment and inside wiring at the premises.

Circuit Non-Availability - Any service interruption caused by the Company that
results in a total disruption of service.

Definitions, (cont'd.)

Calendar Month - Refer to Section I.

Circuit Availability (CMCA) - 100% x [(Total Minutes in Calendar Month) ­
(Total Minutes ofNon-Availability per circuit)]/(Total Minutes in Calendar Month).

7.2.1

7.2

•

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 1 62002

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
3`° Revised Page 67

Cancels 2"° Revised Page 67

SECTION 7.0 -PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.2

	

Availability Objective

The Company guarantees that DS-l, DS-3, or OC-n Private Line circuits will be available
during each calendar month as follows: (1) a minimum of ninety-nine and ninety five
hundredths percent (99 .95%) of the minutes in a calendar month for Bellsouth Long Distance
POP to Bellsouth Long Distance POP Circuit Availability; and (2) aminimum ofninety-nine
and five tenths of a percent (99.50%) of the minutes in a calendar month for End to End
Circuit Availability .

For purposes of the performance objective included in Section 7 .2, the Company's trouble
management system determines the number of minutes of Circuit Non-Availability . The
Circuit Non-Availability shall be deemed to commence with the Company's receipt from the
Customer ofa notice of the Circuit Non-Availability and the Company's issuance ofatrouble
ticket . The Circuit Non-Availability shall conclude upon the restoration of the Service.

The Customer shall, subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, be
entitled to receive from the Company a credit if the availability (Circuit Availability) of a
particular Bellsouth Long Distance Private Line circuit to be provided to the Customer on the
Bellsouth Long Distance Interexchange Network (the Service) for anyCalendar Month falls
below the percentage shown in the applicable credit schedule included in this section . The
Service shall for purposes of this section be deemed to be unavailable to the Customer only if
the Service on a particular BellSouth Long Distance Private Line circuit (Affected Circuit) is
subject to an interruption (other than as noted herein) that results in a Circuit Non-
Availability.

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date .

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective: April 27, 2007
Director, Business hnplementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 22"d Revised Page 67
Cancels I s ` Revised Page 67

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D .)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.2

	

Availability Objective

The Company guarantees that DS-1, DS-3, or OC-n Private Line circuits will be available
during each calendar month as follows: (1) a minimum of ninety-nine and ninety five
hundredths percent (99.95%) ofthe minutes in a calendarmonth for BellSouth Long Distance

	

(T)
POPto BellSouth Long Distance POP Circuit Availability, and (2) aminimum ofninety-nine

	

(T)
and five tenths of a percent (99.50%) of the minutes in a calendar month for End to End
Circuit Availability.

For purposes of the performance objective included in Section 7.2, the Company's trouble
management system determines the number of minutes of Circuit Non-Availability. The
Circuit Non-Availability shall be deemed to commence with the Company's receipt from the
Customer ofa notice ofthe Circuit Non-Availability and the Company's issuance ofa trouble
ticket . The Circuit Non-Availability shall conclude upon the restoration of the Service .

The Customer shall, subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, be
entitled to receive from the Company a credit if the availability (Circuit Availability) of a
particular BellSouth Long Distance Private Line circuitto be provided to the Customer on the

	

(T)
BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Network (the Service) for anyCalendar Month falls

	

(T)
below the percentage shown in the applicable credit schedule included in this section . The
Service shall for purposes ofthis section be deemed to be unavailable to the Customer only if
the Service on a particular BellSouth Long Distance Private Line circuit (Affected Circuit) is

	

(T)
subject to an interruption (other than as noted herein) that results in a Circuit Non-
Availability.

Issued : January 28, 2003

	

Effective : February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc .
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0301
April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Page 67

Cancels 151 Revised Page 67

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.2 Availability Objective

The Company guarantees that DS-l, DS-3, or OC-n Private Line circuits will be available
during each calendar month as follows: (1) a minimum of ninety-nine and ninety five
hundredths percent (99.95%) ofthe minutes in a calendar month for BellSouth Long Distance (T)
POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP Circuit Availabil ity; and (2) a minimwn ofninety-nine (T)
and five tenths of a percent (99.50%) of the minutes in a calendar month for End to End
Circuit Availability.

For purposes of the perfonnance objective included in Section 7.2, the Company's trouble
management system determines the nwnber of minutes of Circuit Non-Availability. The
Circuit Non-Availability shall be deemed to commence with the Company's receipt from the
Customer ofa notice ofthe Circuit Non-Availability and the Company's issuance ofa trouble
ticket. The Circuit Non-Availability shall conclude upon the restoration of the Service.

The Customer shall, subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, be
entitled to receive from the Company a credit if the availability (Circuit Availability) of a
particular BellSouth Long Distance Private Line circuit to be provided to the Customer on the (T)
BellSouth Long Distance Interexchange Network (the Service) for any Calendar Month falls (T)
below the percentage shown in the applicable credit schedule included in this section. The
Service shall for purposes ofthis section be deemed to be unavailable to the Customer only if
the Service on a particular BeHSouth Long Distance Private Line circuit (Affected Circuit) is (T)
subject to an interruption (other than as noted herein) that results in a Circuit Non­
Availability.

Issued: January 28, 2003 Effective: February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Cancelled Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi030 I

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Schwam psc




SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'rlfs:::OL:r: P·;;;!::;:ic•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

l" Revised Page 67
Cancels Original Page 67

7.2 Service.Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.) REC'D NOV 13 2002
Availability Objective7.2.2

SerVice Commission
The Company guarantees that DS-l, DS-3, or OC-n Private Line circuits will be available
during each calendar month as follows: (1) a minimum of ninety-nine and ninety-five
hundredths percent (99.95%) of the minutes in a calendar month for BSLD-POP to BSLD­
POP Circuit Availability; and (2) a minimum of ninety-nine and five tenths of a percent
(99.50%) of the minutes in a calendar month for End to End Circuit Availability.

For purposes of the performance objective included in Section 7.2, the Company's trouble
management system determines the number of minutes of Circuit Non-Availability. The
Circuit Non-Availability shall be deemed to commence with the Company's receipt from the (T)
Customer ofa notice of the Circuit Non-Availabilityand the Company's issuance ofa trouble
ticket. The Circuit Non-Availability shall conclude upon the restoration of the Service.

•

•

The Customer shall, subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, be
entitled to receive from the Company a credit if the availability (Circuit Availability) of a
particular BSLD Private Line circuit to be provided to the Customer on the BSLD
Interexchange Network (the Service) for any Calendar Month falls below the percentage
shown in the applicable credit schedule included in this section. The Service shall for
purposes of this section be deemed to be unavailable to the Customer only ifthe Service on a
particular BSLD Private Line circuit (Affected Circuit) is subject to an interruption (other
than as noted herein) that results in a Circuit Non-Availability.

CAf\tCillED

Missouri Pul;>liq
Servioo GcmmlGBIQn

fILED DEC 132002

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205
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Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 67

Service Comm ' .
ISS/on

Missouri PUblic
SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

REeD IV/AY 1 '72002

The Customer shall, subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, be
entitled to receive from the Company a credit if the availability (Circuit Availability) of a
particular BSLD Private Line circuit to be provided to the Customer on the BSLD Domestic
InterLATA Network (the Service) for any Calendar Month falls below the percentage shown
in the applicable credit schedule included in this Section. The Service shall for purposes of
this Section be deemed to be unavailable to the Customer only ifthe Service on a particular
BSLD Private Line circuit (Affected Circuit) is subject to an interruption (other than as noted
herein) that results in a Circuit Non-Availability.

The Company guarantees that DS-I, DS-3, or Oe-n Private Line circuits will be available
during each calendar month as follows: (I) a minimum of ninety-nine and ninety-five
hundredths percent (99.95%) of the minutes in a calendar month for BSLD-POP to BSLD­
POP Circuit Availability; and (2) a minimum of ninety-nine and five tenths of a percent
(99.50%) of the minutes in a calendar month for End to End Circuit Availability.

For purposes of the performance objective included in Section 7.2, the Company's trouble
management system determines the number of minutes of Circuit Non-Availability. The
Circuit Non-Availability shall be deemed to commence with the Company's receipt from
Customer ofa notice ofthe Circuit Non-Availability and the Company's issuance ofa trouble
ticket. The Circuit Non-Availability shall conclude upon the restoration of the Service.

7.2.2 Availability Objective

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)7.2

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

•

•

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 162002

Service Commission

• Issued: May 17, 2002 Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi020l



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
3`" Revised Page 68

Cancels 2"° Revised Page 68

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee

In the event anyCompany provided DS-1, DS-3 or OC-n Private Line circuit is subject to a
Circuit Non-Availability condition, the Customer shall be eligible to receive certain credits
according to the following terms:

(A)

	

The Customer may receive credits for a particular Service pursuant to the
performance objectives included in this section for a maximum of four (4)
consecutive or a maximum of six (6) months in any twelve (12) month period .

In the event that the Calendar Monthly Circuit Availability for a particular affected
circuit falls below ninety-nine and ninety five hundredths ofa percent (99.95%) for
BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP circuit availability;
and/or below ninety-nine and five tenths of a percent (99 .50%) for End to End circuit
availability, the Customer shall be eligible to receive a credit for such month in
accordance with the following schedules . This credit shall be applied to the
Customer's Private Line circuit monthly recurring charge for such circuit (which
includes a fixed and a per mile monthly recurring charge and excludes Dedicated
Access local channel charges) for such month (following application of any discounts
or credits that the Customer is eligible to receive) . The credits described in this
paragraph, if applicable, shall be the Customer's sole and exclusive remedy for any
and all service interruptions affecting the Customer's Private Line circuits provided
by the Company.

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No newcustomers will be provisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date.

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 22°d Revised Page 68
Cancels 1 s` Revised Page 68

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D .)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee

In the event any Company provided DS-1, DS-3 or OC-n Private Line circuit is subject to a
Circuit Non-Availability condition, the Customer shall be eligible to receive certain credits
according to the following terms:

(A)

	

The Customer may receive credits for a particular Service pursuant to the
performance objectives included in this section for a maximum of four (4)
consecutive or amaximum of six (6) months in any twelve (12) month period .

(B)

	

In the event that the Calendar Monthly Circuit Availability for a particular affected
circuit falls below ninety-nine and ninety five hundredths of a percent (99.95%) for
BellSouth Long Distance POP to Bellsouth Long Distance POP circuit availability,

	

(T)
and/or below ninety-nine and five tenths of a percent (99.50%) forEnd to End circuit
availability, the Customer shall be eligible to receive a credit for such month in
accordance with the following schedules . This credit shall be applied to the
Customer's Private Line circuit monthly recurring charge for such circuit (which
includes a fixed and a per mile monthly recurring charge and excludes Dedicated
Access local channel charges) for such month (following application ofany discounts
or credits that the Customer is eligible to receive) . The credits described in this
paragraph, ifapplicable, shall be the Customer's sole and exclusive remedy for any
and all service interruptions affecting the Customer's Private Line circuits provided
by the Company.

Issued : January 28, 2003

	

Effective: February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0301
April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Page 68

Cancels 151 Revised Page 68

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee

In the event any Company provided OS-I, OS-3 or OC-n Private Line circuit is subject to a
Circuit Non-Availability condition, the Customer shall be eligible to receive certain credits
according to the following terms:

(A) The Customer may receive credits for a particular Service pursuant to the
performance objectives included in this section for a maximum of fOUf (4)
consecutive or a maximum of six (6) months in any twelve (12) month period.

(B) In the event that the Calendar Monthly Circuit Availability for a particular affected
circuit falls below ninety-nine and ninety five hundredths of a percent (99.95%) for
BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP circuit availability;
andlor below ninety-nine and five tenths ofa percent (99.50%) for End to End circuit
availability, the Customer shall be eligible to receive a credit for such month in
accordance with the following schedules. This credit shall be applied to the
Customer's Private Line circuit monthly recurring charge for such circuit (which
includes a fixed and a per mile monthly recurring charge and excludes Dedicated
Access local channel charges) for such month (following application ofany discounts
or credits that the Customer is eligible to receive). The credits described in this
paragraph, ifapplicable, shall be the Customer's sole and exclusive remedy for any
and all service interruptions affecting the Customer's Private Line circuits provided
by the Company.

(T)

Issued: January 28, 2003 Effective: February 27,2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Cancelled Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi030 1

Missouri Public
Service Commission
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri TariffNo. 2
I" Revised Page 68

Cancels Original Page 68

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

REeD NOV 13 2002Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)7.2

•
7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee c:

",E:Jrvice Commisslc,,;

In the event any Company provided DS-I, DS-3 or OC-n Private Line circuit is subject to a
Circuit Non-Availability condition, the Customer shall be eligible to receive certain credits
according to the following terms:

(A) The Customer may receive credits for a particular Service pursuant to the
performance objectives included in this section for a maximum of four (4)
consecutive or a maximum of six (6) months in any twelve (12) month period.

(T)

•

(B) In the event that the Calendar Monthly Circuit Availability for a particular affected
circuit falls below ninety-nine and ninety five hundredths of a percent (99.95%) for
BSLD-POP to BSLD·POP circuit availability; and/or below ninety-nine and five
tenths ofa percent (99.50%) for End to End circuit availability, the Customer shall be
eligible to receive a credit for such month in accordance with the following
schedules. This credit shall be applied to the Customer's Private Line circuit monthly
recurring charge for such circuit (which includes a fixed and a per mile monthly
recurring charge and excludes Dedicated Access local channel charges) for such
month (following applicmion ofany discounts or credits that the Customer is eligible
to receive). The credits described in this paragraph, if applicable, shall be the
Customer's sole and exclusive remedy for any and all service interruptions affecting
the Customer's Private Line circuits provided by the Company.

CANClitlED

Missouri Public
SP,rvi(;() Gommission

Fun flF:C 13 2002

• Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205



•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC: Missouri TariffNo. 2

Original Page 68

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

•

7.2

7.2.3 Application ofService Assurance Guarantee Service Corn . .
mISSIon

In the event any Company provided DS-l, DS-3 or OC-n Private Line circuit is subject to a
Circuit Non-Availability condition, the Customer shall be eligible to receive certain credits
according to the following terms:

(A) The Customer may receive credits for a particular Service pursuant to the
performance objectives included in this Section for a maximum of four (4)
consecutive or a maximum of six (6) months in any twelve (12) month period.

(B) In the event that the Calendar MontWy Circuit Availability for a particular affected
circuit falls below ninety-nine and ninety five hundredths of a percent (99.95%) for
BSLD-POP to BSLD-POP circuit availability; and/or below ninety-nine and five
tenths of a percent (99.50%) for End to End circuit availability, the Customer shall
be eligible to receive a credit for such month in accordance with the following
schedules. This credit shall be applied to the Customer's Private Line circuit monthly
recurring charge for such circuit (which includes a fixed and a per mile monthly
recurring charge and excludes Dedicated Access local charmel charges) for such
month (following application ofany discounts or credits that the Customer is eligible
to receive). The credits described in this paragraph, if applicable, shall be the
Customer's sole and exclusive remedy for any and all service interruptions affecting
the Customer's Private Line circuits provided by the Company.

Missouri Public
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• Issued: May 17, 2002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri TariffNo. 2
2" ° Revised Page 69

Cancels 1" Revised Page 69

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2 .3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(C)

	

Private Line Credit Schedules

Credit as a % ofthe Eligible Circuit Charges described in this tarifffor the
Affected Circuit.

'

	

Credit as a % ofthe Eligible Circuit Charges described in this tariff for the
Affected Circuit.

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date .

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective: April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

Credit Schedule for BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth
Long Distance POP Service

Circuit Availabili
Upper Level Lower Level Amount of Credit'

100.00% 99 .95% 0%
99.94% 99.75% 5%
99.74% 99.51% 10%
99.50% 98.51% 20%
98.50% 97.51% 30%
97.50% 97.01%° 40%
97.00% 0.00% 50%

Credit Schedule for End-to-End Service
Circuit Availabilit

Upper Level Lower Level Amount of Credit'
100 .00% 99.50% 0%
99.49% 99.01% 5%
99.00% 98.51% 10%
98.50% 98.01% 20%
98.00% 97.01_% 30%
97 .00% 96.01% 40%
96.00% 0.00% 50%

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
l" Revised Page 69

Cancels Original Page 69

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(C)

	

Private Line Credit Schedules

Credit as a % of the Eligible Circuit Charges described in this tariff for the
Affected Circuit.

Credit as a % of the Eligible Circuit Charges described in this tariff for the
Affected Circuit .

Issued: January 28, 2003

	

Effective: February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0301

(T)
(T)

Credit Schedule for BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth
Long Distance POP Service

Circuit Availabili
Upper Level Lower Level Amount of Credit'
100.00% 99.95% 0%
99.94% 99.75% 5%
99.74% 99.51% 10%
99 .50% 98 .51% 20%
98 .50% 97 .51% 30%
97 .50% 97 .01% 40%

-97 .00%
r

0.00% 50%

Credit Schedule for End-to-End Service
Circuit Availability

Upper Level Lower Level Amount of Credt2
100.00% 99.50% 0%
99 .49% 99.01% 5%
99.00% 98.51% 10%
98 .50% 98.01% 20%
98 .00% 97.01% 30%

__97.00% 96.01% 40%
96.00% 0.00% 50%

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No.2
181 Revised Page 69

Cancels Original Page 69

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(C) Private Line Credit Schedules

Credit Schedule for BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth
Long Distance POP Service

Circuit AvaiiabiJity
Upper Level Lower Level Amount of Credit l

100.00% 99.95% 0%
99.94% 99.75% 5%
99.74% 99.51% 10%
99.50% 98.51% 20%
98.50% 97.51% 30%
97.50% 97.01% 40%
97.00% 0.00% 50%

Credit as a % of the Eligible Circuit Charges described in this tariff for the
Affected Circuit.

Credit Schedule for End-to-End Service
Circuit AvailabiJity

Upper Level Lower Level Amount of Credit2

100.00% 99.50% 0%
99.49% 99.01% ,5%
99.00% 98.51% 10%
98.50% 98.01% 20%
98.00% 97.01% 30%
97.00% 96.01% 40%
96.00% 0.00% 50%

(T)
(T)

2 Credit as a % of the Eligible Circuit Charges described in this tariff for the
Affected Circuit.

Issued: January 28, 2003 Effective: February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Cancelled Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0301

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Schwam psc




Missouri Public:
SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)•

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 69

Credit Schedule for BSLD-POP-to-BSLD-POP Service
Circuit Availability

Upper Level Lower Level Amount of Credie
100.00% 99.95% 0%
99.94% 99.75% 5%
99.74% 99.51% 10%
99.50% 98.51% 20%
98.50% 97.51% 30%
97.50% 97.01% 40%
97.00% 0.00% 50%

Credit Schedule for End-to-End Service
Circuit Availability

Upper Level Lower Level Amouut of Credit'
100.00% 99.50% 0%
99.49% 99.01% 5%
99.00% 98.51% 10%
98.50% 98.01% 20%
98.00% 97.01% 30%
97.00% 96.01% 40%
96.00% 0.00% 50%

Credit as a % of the Eligible Circuit Charges described in this tariff for the
Affected Circuit.

Credit as a % of the Eligible Circuit Charges described in this tariff for the
Affected Circuit.

(N)
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(N)

REC'b MAY 1 720D2

Service Commission

2

(C) Private Line Credit Schedules

7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarautee, (cout'd.)

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cout'd.)7.2

•

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 1 62002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16,2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
3`° Revised Page 70

Cancels 2"° Revised Page 70

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE", (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(D)

	

Tobe eligible for credits described in this section under this guarantee, the Customer
must submit to the Company written documentation describing in reasonable detail
the specific Private Line circuits affected by a service interruption, the location ofthe
affected circuit, and specifically request the credits (Circuit Availability metric for
BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP orEnd-to-End), for
which the Customer believes are applicable under the service guarantee. The written
notice must be sent to the Company within thirty (30) days of the conclusion of the
service calendar month in which the requisite unavailability or service degradation
occurs . In the event the Customer fails to comply with the written notice requirement
within the thirty (30) day period described in the preceding sentence, the Customer
shall, with respect to that remedy, have permanently waived the right to such remedy .

(E)

	

Theremedies included in this section are the Customer's sole and exclusive remedies
and shall apply in lieu ofanyand all other service interruption guarantee or credit(s)
or outage guarantee or credit(s) or performance credits for which the Customer may
have otherwise been eligible .

(F)

	

This guarantee shall apply only to BellSouth Long Distance Private Line services as
defined in this section (i .e ., DS-1 and above speeds). DS-0 and Fractional DS-I
BellSouth Long Distance Private Line services are covered under Section 2.14
(Interruption of Service) of this tariff.

(G)

	

A second credit cannotbe requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
End-to-End Circuit Availability ifa Private Line service credit has been issued to the
Customer for BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POPCircuit
Availability.

(H)

	

Asecond credit cannot be requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP Circuit Availability
if a Private Line service credit has been issued to the Customer for End-to-End
Circuit Availability.

(I)

	

Credits for the performance objective included in this document for the Service for
any Calendar Month must exceed $25 .00 to be processed .

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date.

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective: April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 22"d Revised Page 70
Cancels l" Revised Page 70

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(E)

	

Theremedies included in this section are the Customer's sole and exclusive remedies
and shall apply in lieu ofanyand all other service interruption guarantee or credit(s)
or outage guarantee or credit(s) or performance credits for whichthe Customer may
have otherwise been eligible .

(F)

	

This guarantee shall apply only to BellSouth Long Distance Private Line services as

	

(T)
defined in this section (i .e., DS-1 and above speeds). DS-0 and Fractional DS-1
BellSouth Long Distance Private Line services are covered under Section 2.14

	

(T)
(Interruption of Service) ofthis tariff.

(G)

	

Asecond credit cannot be requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
End-to-End Circuit Availability ifa Private Line service credit has been issued to the
Customer for BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP Circuit

	

(T)
Availability.

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

To be eligible for credits described in this section under this guarantee, the Customer
must submit to the Company written documentation describing in reasonable detail
the specific Private Line circuits affected by a service interruption, the location ofthe
affected circuit, and specifically request the credits (Circuit Availability metric for
BellSouth Long Distance POPto BellSouth Long Distance POPor End-to-End), for

	

(T)
which the Customer believes are applicable under the service guarantee . The written
notice must be sent to the Company within thirty (30) days ofthe conclusion ofthe
service calendar month in which the requisite unavailability or service degradation
occurs . In the event the Customer fails to comply with the written notice requirement
within the thirty (30) day period described in the preceding sentence, the Customer
shall, with respect to that remedy, have permanently waived the right to such remedy .

A second credit cannot be requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP Circuit Availability

	

(T)
if a Private Line service credit has been issued to the Customer for End-to-End
Circuit Availability.

Credits for the performance objective included in this document for the Service for
any Calendar Month must exceed $25.00 to be processed .

Issued: January 28, 2003

	

Effective: February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0301
April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Page 70

Cancels 151 Revised Page 70

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(D) To be eligible for credits described in this section under this guarantee, the Customer
must submit to the Company written documentation describing in reasonable detail
the specific Private Line circuits affected by a service interruption, the location ofthe
affected circuit, and specifically request the credits (Circuit Availability metric for
BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP or End-to- End), for
which the Customer believes are applicable under the service guarantee. The written
notice must be sent to the Company within thirty (30) days of the conclusion of the
service calendar month in which the requisite unavailability or service degradation
occurs. In the event the Customer fails to comply with the written notice requirement
within the thirty (30) day period described in the preceding sentence, the Customer
shall, with respect to that remedy, have permanently waived the right to such remedy.

(T)

(E) The remedies included in this section are the Customer's sole and exclusive remedies
and shall apply in lieu ofany and all other service interruption guarantee or credit(s)
or outage guarantee or credit(s) or performance credits for which the Customer may
have otherwise been eligible.

(F)

(G)

(H)

This guarantee shall apply only to BellSouth Long Distance Private Line services as
defined in this section (i.e., DS-I and above speeds). DS-O and Fractional DS-I
BellSouth Long Distance Private Line services are covered under Section 2.14
(Intenuption of Service) of this tariff.

A second credit cannot be requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
End-to-End Circuit Availability ifa Private Line service credit has been issued to the
Customer for BellSouth Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP Circuit
Availability.

A second credit cannot be requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
Bel1South Long Distance POP to BellSouth Long Distance POP Circuit Availability
if a Private Line service credit has been issued to the Customer for End-to-End
Circuit Availability.

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(I) Credits for the performance objective included in this document for the Service for
any Calendar Month must exceed $25.00 to be processed.

Issued: January 28,2003 Effective: February 27,2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Cancelled Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi030 1

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Schwam psc




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
I" Revised Page 70

Cancels Original Page 70

Mjssou,~ I?ILi1'c:ic
SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

REG'D NOV 13 2002
Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)7.2

•
c-·. .

7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.) ...,crVlce Commission

(D) To be eligible for credits described in this section under this guarantee, the Customer
must submit to the Company written documentation describing in reasonable detail
the specific Private Line circuits affected by a service interruption, the location ofthe
affected circuit, and specifically requestthe credits (Circuit Availability metric for
BSLD-POP to BSLD-POP or End-to- End), for which the Customer believes are
applicable under the service guarantee. The written notice must be sent to the
Company within thirty (30) days ofthe conclusion of the service calendar month in
which the requisite unavallability or service degradation occurs. In the event the
Customer fails to comply with the written notice requirement within the thirty (30)
day period described in the preceding sentence, the Customer shall, with respect to
that remedy, have permanently waived the right to such remedy.

(T)

•
(E)

(F)

The remedies included in this section are the Customer's sole and exclusive remedies
and shall apply in lieu ofany and all other service interruption guarantee or credit(s)
or outage guarantee or credit(s) or performance credits for which the Customer may
have otherwise been eligible.

This guarantee shall apply only to BSLD Private Line services as defined in this
section (i.e., DS-I and above speeds). DS-O and Fractional DS-I BSLD Private Line
services are covered under Section 2.14 (Interruption of Service) of this tariff.

(T)

(T)
(T)

(G) A second credit cannot be requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
End-to-End Circuit Availability ifa Private Line service credit has been issued to the
Customer for BSLD·POP to BSLD-POP Circuit Availability.

(T)

(H) A second credit cannot be requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
BSLD-POP to BSLD-POP Circuit Availability if a Private Line service credit has
been issued to the Customer for End-to-End Circuit Availability.

(I) Credits for the performance objective included in this document for the Service for
any Calendar Month must exceed $25.00 to be processed.

,
CANCi[[e'~ Missouri Pul;:>lic,

SF.>rvinn GgmmlBOl9n

•
FUfl) DEG 13 ZOO?

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205
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BELLSOUTH LONG mSTANCE, INC.

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 70

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3 Application of Service Assurauce Guarantee, (cont'd.)

Credits for the performance objective included in this document for the Service for
any Calendar Month must exceed $25.00 to be processed.

HeC'o MAY 1 '7 2002 (N)

SerVice Cornrn ' . :
ISS/01
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(N)

Missouri Public
CANClillED

A second credit cannot be requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
BSLD-POP to BSLD-POP Circuit Availability if a Private Line service credit has
been issued to the Customer for End-to-End Circuit Availability.

A second credit cannot be requested for the same month and for the same circuit for
End-ta-End Circuit Availability if a Private Line service credit has been issued to
Customer for BSLD-POP to BSLD-POP Circuit Availability.

This guarantee shall apply only to BSLD Private Line services as defined in this
Section (Le., DS-I and above speeds). DS-o and Fractional DS-I BSLD Private Line
services are covered under Section 2.14 (Interruption of Service) of this Tariff.

The remedies included in this Section are the Customer's sole and exclusive remedies
and shall apply in lieu ofany and all other service interruption guarantee or credit(s)
or outage guarantee or credit(s) or performance credits for which the Customer may
have otherwise been eligible.

To be eligible for credits described in this Section under this guarantee, the Customer
must submit to the Company written documentation describing in reasonable detail
the specific Private Line circuits affected by a service interruption, the location ofthe
affected circuit, and specifically request the credits (Circuit Availability metric for
BSLD-POP to BSLD-POP or End-to- End), for which the Customer believes are
applicable under the service guarantee. The written notice must be sent to the
Company within thirty (30) days of the conclusion of the service calendar month in
which the requisite unavailability or service degradation occurs. In the event the
Customer fails to comply with the written notice requirement within the thirty (30)
day period described in the preceding sentence, the Customer shall, with respect to
that remedy, have permanently waived the right to such remedy.

(I)

(E)

(F)

(H)

(G)

(D)

7.2

•

• Issued: May 17, 2002

FILED JUN 1 62002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 71

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)
RECD MAY 1 7 20027.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

	

(N)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(J)

	

This guarantee shall not apply and a period ofCircuit Non-Availability shall not be
deemed to have occurred in the event that the Company's Private Line service is
unavailable due to any of the following :

(2)

	

Interruptions or times of service degradation caused by the negligence, act,
error, or omission ofthe Customer or others authorized by the Customer to
use the Customer's service .

"iissouri Public

Service Corrt'-tission

Interruptions or times of service degradation on Private Line circuits that are
not "Accepted Circuits" where an Accepted Circuit is one that the Company
and the Customer have tested and mutually agree is working as ordered
following provisioning of a new order or change order and for which the
Company has commenced billing the Customer .

Interruptions or times of service degradation due to failure ofpower at the
Customer premises or failure or poor performance of Customer premises
equipment.

(4)

	

Interruptions or times ofservice degradation during any period in which the
Company or its agents are not afforded access to the premises where the
access lines associated with the Customer's service originate or terminate,
provided such access is reasonably necessary to prevent a degradation or to
restore service .

Interruptions or times of service degradation during any period when the
Company has posted on the Company's Web site or communicated to the
Customer in any other manner that the Customer's service will be
unavailable for maintenance or rearrangement purposes, or the Customer has
released the service to the Company for the installation of a Customer
service order.

(6)

	

An interruption or time of service degradation during anyperiod when the
Customer elects not to release the service(s) for testing and/or repair and
continues to use it on an impaired basis.

kAISSOUPI public

	

N

FILED JUN 16 2002

Service Commission
.

	

Issued : May 17, 2002

	

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia30346

	

MOi0201

April 27, 2007

Missouri PUblic

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.) REC'D MAY 1 72002
7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.) (N)

Service C I
7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.) ornrnissionl

I
(J) This guarantee shall not apply and a period of Circuit Non-Availability shall not be I

deemed to have occurred in the event that the Company's Private Line service is I
unavailable due to any of the following: I

I
(1) Interruptions or times of service degradation on Private Line circuits that are I

not "Accepted Circuits" where an Accepted Circuit is one that the Company I
and the Customer have tested and mutually agree is working as ordered
following provisioning of a new order or change order and for which the
Company has commenced billing the Customer.

•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

Original Page 71

(2) Interruptions or times of service degradation caused by the negligence, act,
error, or omission of the Customer or others authorized by the Customer to
use the Customer's service.

•
(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Interruptions or times of service degradation due to failure ofpower at the
Customer premises or failure or poor performance of Customer premises
equipment.

Interruptions or times ofservice degradation during any period in which the
Company or its agents are not afforded access to the premises where the
access lines associated with the Customer's service originate or terminate,
provided such access is reasonably necessary to prevent a degradation or to
restore service.

Interruptions or times of service degradation during any period when the
Company has posted on the Company's Web site or communicated to the
Customer in any other manner that the Customer's service will be
unavailable for maintenance or rearrangement purposes, or the Customer has
released the service to the Company for the installation of a Customer
service order.

An interruption or time of service degradation during any period when the
Customer elects not to release the service(s) for testing and/or repair and
continues to use it on an impaired basis. M' r" Public

ISSOU I

FILED JUN 162002

I
I
I
I
I

(N)

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16,2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201
Cancelled

Missouri Public
Service Commission



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
2"d Revised Page 72

Cancels Is` Revised Page 72

SECTION 7 .0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(J) (continued)

(7)

	

Interruptions beyond the Company's reasonable control (Force Majeure
Event) including but not limited to : acts of God, fire, flood, explosion,
storm, labor strikes, lockouts, insurrections, riots, wars (declared or
undeclared), acts of government authority, or of any civil or military
authority, national emergencies, acts of terrorism, cable or fiber cuts
resulting from the actions of third parties beyond the reasonable control of
the Company.

(8)

	

Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from the Customer's
use of services in an unauthorized or unlawful manner .

(9)

	

Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from a disconnect for
non-payment or an interruption of service resulting from incorrect orders
from the Customer .

(10)

	

Interruptions resulting from a disconnect for the Customer's breach ofa term
set forth in this tariff and/or contract pursuant to which the Company is
providing the Service to the Customer .

(11)

	

Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from incorrect,
incomplete or inaccurate orders from the Customer (including without
limitation the Customer's over subscription of circuits).

(12)

	

Interruptions or times ofservice degradation due to improper or inaccurate
network specifications provided by the Customer.

(13)

	

Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from a failure of a
carrier providing the local access circuit or tail circuits .

(14)

	

Special configurations of the standard service that have been mutually
agreed to by the Company and the Customer ; provided, however, the
Company may provide a separate service level agreement to the Customer
for those special configurations .

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date .

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
1 s` Revised Page 72

Cancels Original Page 72

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2 .3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(J) (continued)

(S)

	

Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from the Customer's
use ofservices in an unauthorized or unlawful manner.

Interruptions beyond the Company's reasonable control (Force Majeure
Event) including but not limited to : acts of God, fire, flood, explosion,
storm, labor strikes, lockouts, insurrections, riots, wars (declared or
undeclared), acts of government authority, or of any civil or military
authority, national emergencies, acts of terrorism, cable or fiber cuts
resulting from the actions of third parties beyond the reasonable control of
the Company.

Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from a disconnect for
non-payment or an interruption of service resulting from incorrect orders
from the Customer .

(10)

	

Interruptions resulting from a disconnect for the Customer's breach ofa term
set forth in this tariff and/or contract pursuant to which the Company is

	

(T)
providing the Service to the Customer .

(11)

	

Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from incorrect,
incomplete or inaccurate orders from the Customer (including without
limitation the Customer's over subscription of circuits).

(12)

	

Interruptions or times of service degradation due to improper or inaccurate
network specifications provided by the Customer .

(13)

	

Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from a failure of a
carrier providing the local access circuit or tail circuits .

(14)

	

Special configurations of the standard service that have been mutually

	

(T)
agreed to by the Company and the Customer; provided, however, the
Companymayprovide a separate service level agreement to the Customer
for those special configurations .

Issued : November 13, 2002

	

Effective : December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0205

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
Ist Revised Page 72

Cancels Original Page 72

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(J) (continued)

(7) Interruptions beyond the Company's reasonable control (Force Majeure
Event) including but not limited to: acts of God, fire, flood, explosion,
storm, labor strikes, lockouts, insurrections, riots, wars (declared or
undeclared), acts of government authority, or of any civil or military
authority, national emergencies, acts of terrorism, cable or fiber cuts
resulting from the actions of third parties beyond the reasonable control of
the Company.

(8) Interruptions or times ofservice degradation resulting from the Customer's
use of services in an unauthorized or unlawful manner.

(9) Interruptions or times ofservice degradation resulting from a disconnect for
non-payment or an interruption of service resulting from incorrect orders
from the Customer.

(10) Interruptions resulting from a disconnect for the Customer's breach ofa term
set forth in this tariff and/or contract pursuant to which the Company is
providing the Service to the Customer.

(T)

(11) Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from incorrect,
incomplete or inaccurate orders from the Customer (including without
limitation the Customer's over subscription of circuits).

(12) Interruptions or times of service degradation due to improper or inaccurate
network specifications provided by the Customer.

(13) Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from a failure of a
carrier providing the local access circuit or tail circuits.

(14) Special configurations of the standard service that have been mutually
agreed to by the Company and the Customer; provided, however, the
Company may provide a separate service level agreement to the Customer
for those special configurations.

(T)

Cancelled

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13,2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205

schwam



•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

Missouri TariffNo. 2
Original Page 72

Missouri Public

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.) Rt'C'D MAY 1 72002 (N)

I
7.2.3 Application of Service Assnrance Guarantee, (cout'd.) Service

Commission I
(J) (coutinued) I

I
(7) Interruptions beyond the Company's reasonable control (Force Majeure I

Event) including but not limited to: acts of God, fire, flood, explosion, I
storm, labor strikes, lockouts, insurrections, riots, wars (declared or I
undeclared), acts of government authority, or of any civil or military I
authority, national emergencies, acts of terrorism, cable or fiber cuts I
resulting from the actions of third parties beyond the reasonable control of I
the Company. I

I
(8) Intenuptions or times of service degradation resulting from the Customer's I

use of services in an unauthorized or unlawful manner. I
I

(9) Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from a disconnect for I
non-payment or an interruption of service resulting from incorrect orders I
from the Customer. I

• I
(10) Interruptions resulting from a disconnect for the Customer's breach ofa tenn I

set forth in this Tariff and/or contract pursuant to which the Company is I
providing the service to Customer. I

I
iii: (11) Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from incorrect, I
0 incomplete or inaccurate orders from the Customer (including without I
~ limitation the Customer's over subscription ofcircuits). I

0 ~~.~ Iw
-' ~~I (12) Interruptions or times of service degradation due to improper or inaccurate I

~
C'> VJ ::"l network specifications provided by the Customer. I
~~ ~ I
~ \f)'~ (13) Interruptions or times of service degradation resulting from a failure of a I

t5 CJ ----w carrier providing the local access circuit or tail circuits. I
,.,.u I
;.-~ (14) Special configurations of the standard Service that have been mutually I

IS agreed to by the Company and the Customer; provided, however, the I'\.
Company may provide a separate service level agreerMl~~t~blic (N)

for those special configurations.

FILED JUN 162002

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16,2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
3'd Revised Page 73

Cancels 2 d Revised Page 73

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(K)

	

Subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during three
consecutive Calendar Months or any six Calendar Months in any twelve- month
period, the aggregate amount of credits received by the Customer in accordance with
this section for a particular Affected Circuit exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
Customer's total monthly recurring charges for that Affected Circuit, the Customer
may, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Company, terminate the
Affected Circuit, without incurring any early termination charges otherwise due in
accordance with this tariff or the Customer contract for that Affected Circuit except
for usage charges accrued to the date of termination .

(L)

	

Subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during any twelve-
month period, the aggregate amount ofcredits received by the Customer in accordance
with this section for all Affected Circuits exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe Customer's
total monthly recurring charges, after application ofany discounts or credits, for all of
the Customer's Private Lines during that twelve-month period, the Customermay, upon
thirty days' prior written notice to the Company, terminate all BellSouth Long Distance
Private Lines provided to the Customer by the Company on the BellSouth Long
Distance Interexchange Network, without incurring any early termination charges
associated with the services, except for charges accrued to the date oftermination . The
Customer's right to terminate the services in accordance with the foregoing shall not,
however, apply during anytwelve-month period in which the Customer had less than
ten (10) BellSouth Long Distance Private Lines in use during that entire period .

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007 . No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date .

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

M0i0701

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 22"d Revised Page 73
Cancels 1s` Revised Page 73

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

Subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during three
consecutive Calendar Months or any six Calendar Months in any twelve- month
period, the aggregate amount of credits received by the Customer in accordance with
this section for a particular Affected Circuit exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
Customer's total monthly recurring charges for that Affected Circuit, the Customer
may, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Company, terminate the
Affected Circuit, without incurring any early termination charges otherwise due in
accordance with this tariffor the Customer contract for that Affected Circuit except
for usage charges accrued to the date oftermination.

Subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during anytwelve-
month period, the aggregate amount ofcredits received by the Customer in accordance
with this section for all Affected Circuits exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe Customer's
total monthly recurring charges, after application of any discounts or credits, for all of
the Customer's Private Lines during thattwelve-month period, the Customer may, upon
thirty days' prior written notice to the Company, temnate all BellSouthLong Distance

	

(T)
Private Lines provided to the Customer by the Company on the BellSouth Long
Distance Interexchange Network, without incurring any early termination charges

	

(T)
associated with the services, except for charges accrued to the date oftermination . The
Customer's right to terminate the services in accordance with the foregoing shall not,
however, apply during anytwelve-month period in which the Customer had less than
ten (10) BellSouth Long Distance Private Lines in use during that entire period.

	

(T)

Issued : January 28, 2003

	

Effective: February 27, 2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0301
April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Page 73

Cancels 151 Revised Page 73

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(K) Subject to the tenns, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during three
consecutive Calendar Months or any six Calendar Months in any twelve- month
period, the aggregate amount ofcredits received by the Customer in accordance with
this section for a particular Affected Circuit exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
Customer's total monthly recurring charges for that Affected Circuit, the Customer
may, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Company, terminate the
Affected Circuit, without incurring any early termination charges otherwise due in
accordance with this tariff or the Customer contract for that Affected Circuit except
for usage charges accrued to the date of termination.

(L) Subject to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during any twelve­
month period, the aggregate amount ofcredits received by the Customer in accordance
with this section for all Affected Circuits exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe Customer's
total monthly recurring charges, after application ofany discounts or credits, for all of
the Customer's Private Lines during that twelve-month period, the Customer may, upon
thirty days' prior written notice to the Company, terminate all BellSouth Long Distance
Private Lines provided to the Customer by the Company on the BellSouth Long
Distance Interexchange Network, without incurring any early termination charges
associated with the services, except for charges accrued to the date oftermination. The
Customer's right to terminate the services in accordance with the foregoing shall not,
however, apply during any twelve-month period in which the Customer had less than
ten (l0) BellSouth Long Distance Private Lines in use during that entire period.

(T)
I

(T)

(T)

Issued: January 28,2003 Effective: February 27,2003
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Cancelled Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0301

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Schwam psc




SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONTREC'O NOV 132002
7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

Service Commission
7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

I" Revised Page 73
Cancels Original Page 73

•

(K)

(L)

Subject to the temls, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during three
consecutive Calendar Months or any six Calendar Months in any twelve- month
period, the aggregate amount ofcredits received by the Customer in accordance with
this section for a particular Affected Circuit exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
Customer's total monthly recurring charges for that Affected Circuit, the Customer
may, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Company, terminate the
Affected Circuit, without incurring any early termination charges otherwise due in
accordance with this tariffor the Customer contract for that Affected Circuit except
for usage charges accrued to the date of termination.

Subjeet to the terms, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during any twelve­
month period, t1)e aggregate amount ofcredits received by the Customer in accordance
with this section for all Affected Circuits exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe Customer's
total monthly recurring charges, after application ofany discounts or credits, for all of
the Customer's Private Lines during that twelve-month period, the Customermay, upon
thirty days' prior written notice to the Company, terminate all BSLD Private Lines
provided to the Customer by the Company on the BSLD Interexchange Network,
without incurring any earlytennination charges associated with the services, except for
charges accrued to the date of teffi1ination. The Customer's right to terminate the
services in accordance with the foregoing shall not, however, apply during any
twelve-month period in which the Customer had less than ten (10) BSLD Private
Lines in use during that entire period'

CANClll
1!D

MAR Q1 t003
,..1~J'1J .
~,~~ ~miSS10fl

Pub\\C se .
. .

Missouri Public
ServiGO QGmmioeign

FIlfD DEC 13 200?

(T)

(T)
(T)

(T)

• Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation ""d Compliance

BeIISouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205



Missouri Tariff No.2
Original Page 73

Missouri Public
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(N)

Subject to the tenns, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during any twelve­
month period, the aggregate amount ofcredits received by the Customer in accordance
with this section for all Affected Circuits exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe Customer's
total monthly recurring charges, after application ofany discounts or credits, for all of
the Customer's Private Lines during that twelve-month period, the Customer may, upon
thirty days' prior written notice to the Company, terminate all BSLD Private Lines
provided to the Customer by the Company on the BSLD Domestic InterLATA
Network, without incurring any early termination charges associated with the Services,
except for charges accrued to the date of termination. The Customer's right to
terminate the Services in accordance with the foregoing shall not, however, apply
during any twelve-month period in which the Customer had less than ten (l0) BSLD
Private Lines in use during that entire period.

Subject to the tenns, exclusions and restrictions described herein, if, during three
consecutive Calendar Months or any six Calendar Months in any twelve- month
period, the aggregate amount ofcredits received by the Customer in accordance with
this section for a particular Affected Circuit exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
Customer's total monthly recurring charges for that Affected Circuit, the Customer
may, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Company, tenninate the
Affected Circuit, without incurring any early termination charges otherwise due in
accordance with this Tariffor the Customer contract for that Affected Circuit except
for usage charges accrued to the date of termination.

(L)

(K)

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)7.2.3

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D')RfC'D lIMy 1 72002
Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)7.2

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

•

•

CAMctiUED
DEC 1 3 2002

pabiib~.~SsfO~
Missouri Public

• Issued: May 17, 2002

FILED JUN 162002

Service Commission
Effective: June 16, 2002

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC .

	

Missouri Tariff No . 22"e Revised Page 74
Cancels Is' Revised Page 74

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

Anytermination right available to the Customer under this section must be exercised
within fifteen (15) days after the Customer first becomes eligible to exercise the
applicable termination right. In the event the Customer fails to comply with the
condition set forth in the immediately preceding sentence, the Customer shall, with
respect to the applicable termination right, have waived its right to such termination
right.

In the event the Customer is unable to meet any minimummonthly commitment for
all services being provided by the Company to the Customer under a contract
applicable to the contracted services as a direct result of the termination of the
services pursuant to this section, the Customer and the Company shall negotiate in
good faith to reach an alternative minimummonthly commitment which shall be in
consideration ofeligible revenue to the Company for which the Customer no longer
receives credit in determining whether the minimum monthly commitment is
satisfied .

This service has been grandfathered effective April 17, 2007. No newcustomers will beprovisioned
under this service after this date .

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc .
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

(T)
(T)

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
1s` Revised Page 74

Cancels Original Page 74

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2

	

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3

	

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(M)

	

Anytermination right available to the Customer under this section must be exercised

	

(T)
within fifteen (15) days after the Customer first becomes eligible to exercise the
applicable termination right. In the event the Customer fails to comply with the
condition set forth in the immediately preceding sentence, the Customer shall, with
respect to the applicable termination right, have waived its right to such termination
right.

In the event the Customer is unable to meet anyminimum monthly commitment for
all services being provided by the Company to the Customer under a contract
applicable to the contracted services as a direct result of the termination of the
services pursuant to this section, the Customer and the Company shall negotiate in

	

(T)
good faith to reach an alternative minimum monthly commitment which shall be in
consideration of eligible revenue to the Company for which the Customer no longer
receives credit in determining whether the minimum monthly commitment is
satisfied.

Issued : November 13, 2002

	

Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0205

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
Isl Revised Page 74

Cancels Original Page 74

SECTION 7.0 - PRNATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.2 Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

7.2.3 Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(M)

(N)

Any tennination right available to the Customer under this section must be exercised
within fifteen (15) days after the Customer first becomes eligible to exercise the
applicable tennination right. In the event the Customer fails to comply with the
condition set forth in the immediately preceding sentence, the Customer shall, with
respect to the applicable termination right, have waived its right to such tennination
right.

In the event the Customer is unable to meet any minimum monthly commitment for
all selVices being provided by the Company to the Customer under a contract
applicable to the contracted services as a direct result of the termination of the
services pursuant to this section, the Customer and the Company shall negotiate in
good faith to reach an alternative minimum monthly commitment which shall be in
consideration ofeligible revenue to the Company for which the Customer no longer
receives credit in determining whether the minimum monthly commitment is
satisfied.

(T)

(T)

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205
Cancelled

Missouri Public
ServiceCoilllJlission

schwam



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

Service Assurance Guarantee, (Cont'd.)

Any tennination right available to the Customer under this Section must be exercised
within fifteen (15) days after the Customer first becomes eligible to exercise the
applicable termination right. In the event the Customer fails to comply with the
condition set forth in the immediately preceding sentence, the Customer shall, with
respect to the applicable termination right, have waived its right to such termination
right.

In the event the Customer is unable to meet any minimum monthly commitment for
all services being provided by the Company to the Customer under a contract
applicable to the contracted services as a direct result of the termination of the
Services pursuant to this Section, the Customer and the Company shall negotiate in
good faith to reach an alternative minimum monthly commitment which shall be in
consideration of eligible revenue to the Company for which the Customer no longer
receives credit in determining whether the minimum monthly commitment is
satisfied.

REC'D MAY 1 72002
(N)

Service Co ..1mmlssl<pn

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 74

Missouri Public
SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

(N)

Application of Service Assurance Guarantee, (cont'd.)

(M)

7.2.3

7.2

•

•

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 1 62002

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi020 I



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
2"° Revised Page 75

Cancels l" Revised Page 75

7.3

	

Terms and Conditions of Service

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

Private Line service is available under the Integrated Service Package Offerings in Section 9 ofthis
tariff, Terms and conditions of the provision of Private Line service as part ofan Integrated Service
Package, including, without limitation, discounts, usage minimums, and term commitments are set
forth in this tariff.

The Rates and Charges described in this section of the tariff are based on the commitment of the
Customer to utilize the service for a specified minimum period of time . Therefore, notwithstanding
anything in this tariff to the contrary, the Customer will be billed by and required to pay to the
Company all rates, fees and charges which accrue for each Private Line circuit and for all associated
Dedicated Access facilities during the entire Circuit Minimum Service Term (as defined below)
applicable to each such Private Line Circuit.

The Circuit Minimum Service Term shall be aminimum in-service period beginning on the day the
Company notifies the Customer that the facility or circuit is available for use and the Customer accepts
delivery ofsuch facility or circuit. A facility or circuit is considered accepted by the Customer if (i)
the Customer fails to give written notice that the facility or circuit is in material non-compliance with
the applicable standard network specifications within five (5) business days after notification to the
Customer by the Company that the facility or circuit is available; or (ii) the Customer places live traffic
over the facility or circuit after notification by the Company that facility or circuit is available .

Billing shall commence once a facility or circuit is considered "available and accepted" as described
above, regardless of whether or not the Customer utilizes all or any part of such facility or circuit.

For Fractional DS-1 andDS-1 BellSouthe Long Distance Private Line service the Circuit Minimum
Service Term is six (6) continuous months . For DS-3 Long Distance Private Line service, the Circuit
Minimum Service Term is twelve (12) continuous months . For OC-n Long Distance Private Line
service the Circuit Minimum Service Term is determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB) .

Thecompany will bill and collect from the Customer all waived nonrecurring charges associated with
a Private Line service promotion on a Private Line circuit or facility that has not met the Circuit
Minimum Service Term upon termination of the Customer's agreement or upon disconnect of such
Private Line circuit or facility.

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date.

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective: April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
l" Revised Page 75

Cancels Original Page 75

7.3

	

Terms and Conditions of Service

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

Private Line service is available under the Integrated Service Package Offerings in Section 9 ofthis
tariff. Terms and conditions of the provision ofPrivate Line service as part of an Integrated Service

	

(T)
Package, including, without limitation, discounts, usage minimums, and term commitments are set
forth in this tariff.

	

(T)

The Rates and Charges described in this section of the tariff are based on the commitment of the

	

(T)
Customer to utilize the service for a specified minimum period of time . Therefore, notwithstanding
anything in this tariff to the contrary, the Customer will be billed by and required to pay to the

	

(T)
Company all rates, fees and charges which accrue for each Private Line circuit and for all associated
Dedicated Access facilities during the entire Circuit Minimum Service Term (as defined below)
applicable to each such Private Line Circuit .

The Circuit Minimum Service Term shall be a minimum in-service period beginning on the day the
Company notifies the Customer that the facility or circuit is available for use and the Customer accepts
delivery of such facility or circuit. A facility or circuit is considered accepted by the Customer if (i)
the Customer fails to give written notice thatthe facility or circuit is in material non-compliance with
the applicable standard network specifications within five (5) business days after notification to the
Customer by the Company that the facility or circuitis available ; or (ii) the Customer places live traffic
over the facility or circuit after notification by the Company that facility or circuit is available .

Billing shall commence once a facility or circuit is considered "available andaccepted" as described
above, regardless of whether or not the Customer utilizes all or any part of such facility or circuit.

For Fractional DS-1 and DS-1 BellSoutV Long Distance Private Line service the Circuit Minimum
Service Term is six (6) continuous months . For DS-3 Long Distance Private Line service, the Circuit
Minimum Service Term is twelve (12) continuous months . For OC-n Long Distance Private Line
service the Circuit Minimum Service Term is determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB) .

Thecompany will bill and collect from the Customer all waived nonrecurring charges associated with
a Private Line service promotion on a Private Line circuit or facility that has not met the Circuit
Minimum Service Term upon termination of the Customer's agreement or upon disconnect of such
Private Line circuit or facility.

Issued : November 13, 2002

	

Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0205

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
Isl Revised Page 75

Cancels Original Page 75

Cancelled

Missomi Public
Service Commission

SECTION 7.0 - PRNATE LINE SERVICE, (CONrD.)

7.3 Terms and Conditions of Service

Private Line service is available under the Integrated Service Package Offerings in Section 9 ofthis
tariff. Tenns and conditions of the provision ofPrivate Line service as part of an Integrated Service (T)
Package, including, without limitation, discounts, usage minimums, and tenn commitments are set
forth in this tariff. (T)

The Rates and Charges described in this section of the tariff are based on the commitment of the (T)
Customer to utilize the service for a specified minimum period of time. Therefore, notwithstanding
anything in this tariff to the contrary, the Customer will be billed by and required to pay to the (T)
Company all rates, fees and charges which accrue for each Private Line circuit and for all associated
Dedicated Access facilities during the entire Circuit Minimum Service Tenn (as defined below)
applicable to each such Private Line Circuit.

The Circuit Minimum Service Tenn shall be a minimum in-service period beginning on the day the
Company notifies the Customer that the facility or circuit is available for use and the Customer accepts
delivery of such facility or circuit. A facility or circuit is considered accepted by the Customer if (i)
the Customer fails to give written notice that the facility or circuit is in material non-compliance with
the applicable standard network specifications within five (5) business days after notification to the
Customer by the Company that the facility or circuit is available; or (ij) the Customer places live traffic
over the facility or circuit after notification by the Company that facility or circuit is available.

Billing shall commence once a facility or circuit is considered "available and accepted" as described
above, regardless of whether or not the Customer utilizes all or any part of such facility or circuit.

For Fractional DS-l and DS-l BellSouth® Long Distance Private Line service the Circuit Minimum
Service Term is six (6) continuous months. For DS-3 Long Distance Private Line service, the Circuit
Minimum Service Tenn is twelve (12) continuous months. For OC-n Long Distance Private Line
service the Circuit Minimum Service Tenn is detennined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

The company will bill and collect from the Customer all waived nonrecurring charges associated with
a Private Line service promotion on a Private Line circuit or facility that has not met the Circuit
Minimum Service Term upon tennination of the Customer's agreement or upon disconnect of such
Private Line circuit or facility.

Issued: November 13,2002 Effective: December 13,2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205

schwam



SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.) REC'D MAY 1 72002•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

Original Page 75

MiSsal rr; PUblic

Billing shall commence once a facility or circuit is considered "available and accepted" as described
above, regardless ofwhether or not the Customer utilizes all or any part of such facility or circuit.

The company will bill and collect from the Customer all waived nonrecurring charges associated with
a Private Line service promotion on a Private Line circuit or facility that has not met the Circuit
Minimum Service Term upon termination of the Customer's agreement or upon disconnect of such
Private Line circuit or facility.

For Fractional DS-I and DS-I BellSouth® Long Distance Private Line service the Circuit Mirumum
Service Term is six (6) continuous months. For DS-3 Long Distance Private Line service, the Circuit
Minimum Service Term is twelve (12) continuous months. For OC-n Long Distance Private Line
service the Circuit Minimum Service Term is determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

The Rates and Charges described in this Section of the Tariff are based on the commitment of the
Customer to utilize the service for a specified minimum period of time. Therefore, notwithstanding
anything in this Tariff to the contrary, the Customer will be billed by and required to pay to the
Company all rates, fees and charges which accrue for each Private Line circuit and for all associated
Dedicated Access facilities during the entire Circuit Minimum Service Term (as defined below)
applicable to each such Private Line Circuit.

Missouri PublicCAMCtillED

Terms and Conditions of Service

The Circuit Minimum Service Term shall be a minimum in-service period beginning on the day the
Company notifies the Customer that the facility or circuit is available for use and the Customer accepts
delivery of such facility or circuit. A facility or circuit is considered accepted by the Customer if (i)
the Customer fails to give written notice that the facility or circuit is in material non-compliance with
the applicable standard network specifications within five (5) business days after notification to the
Customer by the Company that the facility or circuit is available; or (ii) the Customer places live traffic
over the facility or circuit after notification by the Company that facility or circuit is available.

Service Com",,· . (N)
.. <ISs/on I

Private Line service is available under the Integrated Service Package Offerings in Section 9 of this I
Tariff. Terms and conditions of the provision ofPrivate Line service as part ofan Integrated Service I
Package, including, without limitation, discounts, usage minimums, and term commitments are set I
forth in this Tariff. I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

7.3

•

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201

• Issued: May 17, 2002

DEC 13 2002
.' 9J.2.S75.

pab'ib $~~IDIssiOil.
FILED JUN 162002

Service Commission



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
3`d Revised Page 76

Cancels 2"d Revised Page 76

7.4

	

Rates and Charges

SECTION 7 .0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

BellSoutho Long Distance Private Line service is available under the Integrated Service Packages
offerings in Section 9 ofthis tariff. Terms and Conditions for the provision ofPrivate Line service as
part of an Integrated Service Package, including without limitation, discounts, usage minimums,and
term commitments, are set forth in Section 9 of this tariff.

The rates and charges described in this section are the base rates and charges prior to any volume and
term discounts given to the Customer . Customers who subscribe to Integrated Service Packages in this
tariff may obtain discounts from these base rates and charges.

The nonrecurring charges for each Private Line channel apply for the installation of new circuits,
changes in speed of existing circuits or temporary disconnects of a circuit for Customer reasons. For
changes in Private Line service speeds, the nonrecurring charge associated with the current (old)
channel speed shall apply. Thenonrecurring charges associated with achange of speed or temporary
disconnect will not apply to DS-0, Fractional DS-1 and DS-1 channels in service for at least six (6)
continuous months or to DS-3 and above speed channels in service for at least twelve (12) continuous
months .

Additionally, rates set forth herein do not include Dedicated Access channels and access-related
charges (including, without limitation, installation charges, inside wiring charges assessed by the
Local Exchange Carrier (LEC), construction charges assessed by the LEC and distance and
termination charges assessed by the LEC) . Therefore, Dedicated Access channels and access related
charges are additional charges. Rates and charges for Dedicated Access channels provided by the
Company are found in Section 8 ofthis tariff.

OC-n rates and charges will be calculated on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

This service has been grandfathered effectiveApril 27, 2007 . No newcustomers will be provisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date.

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective: April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
2"d Revised Page 76

Cancels l" Revised Page 76

7.4

	

Rates and Charges

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

BellSouth! Long Distance Private Line service is available under the Integrated Service Packages
offerings in Section 9 ofthis tariff. Termsand Conditions for the provision ofPrivate Line service as
part of an Integrated Service Package, including without limitation, discounts, usage minimums, and
term commitments, are set forth in Section 9 of this tariff.

The rates andcharges described in this section are the base rates andcharges prior to any volume and
term discounts given to the Customer . Customers who subscribe to Integrated Service Packages in this
tariffmay obtain discounts from these base rates and charges .

The nonrecurring charges for each Private Line channel apply for the installation of new circuits,
changes in speed of existing circuits or temporary disconnects ofa circuit for Customer reasons. For
changes in Private Line service speeds, the nonrecurring charge associated with the current (old)
channel speed shall apply. The nonrecurring charges associated with a change of speed or temporary
disconnect will not apply to DS-0, Fractional DS-1 and DS-1 channels in service for at least six (6)
continuous months or to DS-3 and above speed channels in service for at least twelve (12) continuous
months .

Additionally, rates set forth herein do not include Dedicated Access channels and access-related
charges (including, without limitation, installation charges, inside wiring charges assessed by the
Local Exchange Carrier (LEC), construction charges assessed by the LEC and distance and
termination charges assessed by the LEC). Therefore, Dedicated Access channels and access related
charges are additional charges . Rates and charges for Dedicated Access channels provided by the
Company are found in Section 8 of this tariff.

OC-n rates and charges will be calculated on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

Issued : June 9, 2004

	

Effective: July 9, 2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0407
April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff NO.2
2nd Revised Page 76

Cancels 1st Revised Page 76

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.4 Rates and Charges

BellSouth® Long Distance Private Line service is available under the Integrated Service Packages
offerings in Section 9 ofthis tariff. Terms and Conditions for the provision ofPrivate Line service as
part ofan Integrated Service Package, including without limitation, discounts, usage minimums, and
term commitments, are set forth in Section 9 of this tariff.

The rates and charges described in this section are the base rates and charges prior to any volume and
term discounts given to the Customer. Customers who subscribe to Integrated Service Packages in this
tariff may obtain discounts from these base rates and charges.

The nonrecurring charges for each Private Line channel apply for the installation of new circuits, (T)
changes in speed ofexisting circuits or temporary disconnects of a circuit for Customer reasons. For I
changes in Private Line service speeds, the nonrecurring charge associated with the current (old) 1

channel speed shall apply. The nonrecurring charges associated with a change of speed or temporary I
disconnect will not apply to DS-O, Fractional DS-l and DS-l channels in service for at least six (6) I
continuous months or to DS-3 and above speed channels in service for at least twelve (12) continuous I
months. (T)

Additionally, rates set forth herein do not include Dedicated Access channels and access-related
charges (including, without limitation, installation charges, inside wiring charges assessed by the
Local Exchange Carrier (LEC), construction charges assessed by the LEC and distance and
termination charges assessed by the LEC). Therefore, Dedicated Access channels and access related
charges are additional charges. Rates and charges for Dedicated Access channels provided by the
Company are found in Section 8 of this tariff.

OC-n rates and charges will be calculated on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

Cancelled

Missow-i Public
Service Commission

Issued: June 9, 2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

Effective: July 9,2004

MOi0407

schwam



SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'~~C'D NOV 13 2002•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

1" Revised Page 76

S~~~:!S-<)R~al:f',age!'76~

7.4 Rates and Charges S0rvice Commission

•

BellSouth® Long Distance Private Line service is available under the Integrated Service Packages
offerings in Section 9 ofthis tariff. TeITIls and Conditions for the provision ofPrivate Line service as (T)
part of an Integrated Service Package, including without limitation, discounts, usage minimums, and
tenn co=itrnents, are set forth in Section 9 of this tariff. (T)

The rates and charges described in this section are the base rates and charges prior to any volume and (T)
teITIl discounts given to the Customer. Customers who subscribe to Integrated Service Packages in this
tariff may obtain discounts from these base rates and charges. (T)

Additionally, rates set forth herein do not include Dedicated Access channels and access-related
charges (including, without limitation, installation charges, inside wiring charges assessed by the
Local Exchange Carrier (LEe), construction charges assessed by the LEC and distance and
teITIlination charges assessed by the LEC). Therefore, Dedicated Access channels and access related
charges are additional charges.. Rates and charges for Dedicated Access channels provided by the
Company are found in Section 8 ofthis tariff. (T)

OC-n rates and charges wilt be calculated on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

r------------
Missouri Pul;>liq

S0rvic,Cl [;OmmU'lElIOn

FILED DEG 132002

• Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205



SECTION7.0-PRIVATELINESERVICE,(CONT'JP\~C'D MAY 172002•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

Original Page 76

MiLAMUr: PUt/lIo

Rates and Charges

•

7.4
Service Commission

BellSouth® Long Distance Private Line service is available under the Integrated Service Packages
offerings in Section 9 of this Tariff. Terms and Conditions for the provision of Private Line service
as part of an Integrated Service Package, including without limitation, discounts, usage minimums.
and tenn commitments, are set forth in Section 9 of this Tariff.

The rates and charges described in this Section are the base rates and charges prior to any volume and
term discounts given to the Customer. Customers who subscribe to Integrated Service Packages in this
Tariff may obtain discounts from these base rates and charges.

Additionally, rates set forth herein do not include Dedicated Access channels and access-related
charges (including. without limitation, installation charges, inside wiring charges assessed by the
Local Exchange Carrier (LEe), construction charges assessed by the LEC and distance and
termination charges assessed by the LEe). Therefore, Dedicated Access channels and access related
charges are additional charges. Rates and charges for Dedicated Access channels provided by the
Company are found in Section 8 of this Tariff.

OC-n rates and charges will be calculated on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).

CANClillED

Missouri Public

FILEO JUN 162002

(N)

I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
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\

I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Service Commission

• Issued: May 17,2002 Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri TariffNo. 2
1" Revised Page 77

Cancels Original Page 77

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.4

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

The following rates and charges apply to Private Line service offered by the Company:

7.4 .1

	

Private Line Channel Charges

This service has been grandfathered effectiveApril 27, 2007 . No new customers will beprovisioned
under this service after this date.

Some material that originally appeared on this Page now appears on Page 77.1 .

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective: April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0701

Base Rates
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile)

Circuit Bandwidth Fixed Monthly Charge Monthly Charge Nonrecurring Charge

56/64Kbps
(DSO/DDS/analog)

$205 .00 $0.40 $100.00

128 Kb s $461 .00 $0.37 $150.00
192 Kb s $700.00 $0.59 $150.00
256 Kb s $907 .00 $0.77 $150.00
320 Kb s $1,125 .00 $0.95 $150.00
384 Kb s $1,322.00 $1 .12 $150.00
448 Kb s $1,500.00 $1 .25 $150.00
512 Kb s $1,661 .00 $1 .40 $150.00
576 Kb s $1,823.00 $1 .54 $150.00
640Kb s $1,938.00 $1 .66 $150.00
704 Kb s $2,085.00 $1 .78 $150.00
768 Kb s $2,205.00 $1 .87 $150.00
832 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
896 Kb s $2,356 .00 $1 .87 $150.00
960Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150 .00
1,024Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,088 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,152 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,216 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,280Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,344 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,408 Kbps $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
Original Page 77

IusOUrl tJ

SECTION 7.0 -PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D .) RECD MAY 1 7 2002
Service COMMiSSiOrli

7.4

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

	

(N)Se
The following rates and charges apply to Private Line service offered by the Company:

7.4 .1

	

Private Line Channel Charges

FILED JUN 16 2002
"

	

Issued : May 17, 2002

	

Service COMM iS

	

F#ive: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOiO201

Base Rates

Circuit Fixed
Interoffice Channel
Mileage Per Mile

Bandwidth MonthlyCharge Monthly
Charge

Nonrecurring
Charge

56/64 Kbps
(DSO/DDS/analog) $205 .00 $0.40 $100 .00

128 Kb s $461 .00 $0.37 $150 .00
192 Kb s $700 .00 $0 .59 $150 .00
256Kb s $907.00 $0.77 $150.00
320Kb s $1,125 .00 $0.95 $150.00
384 Kb s $1,322 .00 $1 .12 $150 .00
448 Kb s $1,500.00 $1 .25 $150 .00
512 Kb s $1,661 .00 $1 .40 $150.00
576 Kb s $1,823 .00 $1 .54 $150.00
640 Kb s $1,938 .00 $1 .66 $150.00
704Kb s $2,085 .00 $1 .78 $150.00
768 Kb s $2,205 .00 $1 .87 $150.00
832 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
896 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
960 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,024Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,088 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,152 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,216 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,280 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,344 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,408 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1,472 Kb s $2,356 .00 $1 .87 $150.00
1 .544 Mb s $728.00 $2.60 $500.00
44.736 Mb s $3,700.00 $22.50 $2,700.00

OC-3 ICB ICB ICB
OC-12 -ICB Mis ®UrlHCWlio ICB

I - OC-48
_

ICB -~- ICB ICB

April 27, 2007

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONTtD.) REC'O IVIAY 1 72002•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

Original Page 77

M ISsour, Publio

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

Private Line Channel Charges

Base Rates
Interoffice Channel

Circuit Fixed Mileage (Per Mile)
Bandwidth Monthly Charge Monthly Nonrecurring

Charge Charge
56/64 Kbps

(DSO/DDS/analog) $205.00 $0.40 $100.00
128 Kbps $461.00 $0.37 $150.00
192 Kbps $700.00 $0.59 $150.00
256 Kbps $907.00 $0.77 $150.00
320 Kbps $1,125.00 $0.95 $150.00
384 Kbps $1,322.00 $1.12 $150.00
448 Kbps $1,500.00 $1.25 $150.00
512 Kbps $1,661.00 $1.40 $150.00
576 Kbps $1,823.00 $1.54 $150.00
640 Kbps $1,938.00 $1.66 $150.00
704 Kbps $2,085.00 $1.78 $150.00
768 Kbps $2,205.00 $1.87 $150.00
832 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
896 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
960 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00

1,024 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
1,088 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
1,152 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
1,216 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
1,280 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
1,344 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
1,408 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
1,472 Kbps $2,356.00 $1.87 $150.00
1.544 Mhps $728.00 $2.60 $500.00

44.736 Mhps $3,700.00 $22.50 $2,700.00
OC-3 rCB rCB rCB
OC-12 ICB '~iSl sourI Am,' ie reB
OC-48 rCB rCB rCB

7.4.1

S . (N)
ervlce Commissiorll

The following rates and charges apply to Private Line service offered by the Company: I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
J

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

7.4

•

FILED JUN 1 6 2002

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Cancelled

Service Commis~flive:June 16,2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201

Missouri Public
Service Commission



BELLSOUTH LONGDISTANCE, INC. Missouri TariffNo. 2
1s` Revised Page 77.1

Cancels Original Page 77.1

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.4

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

7.4 .1

	

Private Line Channel Charges, (cont'd.)

7.4.2

	

Echo Cancellation Charges

This service has been grandfathered effectiveApril27, 2007. No newcustomers will beprovisioned
under this service after this date.

Some material that appears on this Page originally appeared on Page 77 .

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

(T)
(T)

Base Rates
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile)

Circuit Bandwidth Fixed Monthly Charge MonthlyCharge Nonrecurring Charge

1,472 Kb s $2,356.00 $1 .87 $150.00
1 .544 Mb s $728.00 $2.60 $500 .00
44 .736 Mb s $3,700.00 $22.50 $2,700.00

OC-3 ICB ICB ICB
OC-12 _ICB_ ICB__ ICB
OC-48 ICB ICB ICB

Channel
Type Monthly Charge

Nonrecurring
Charge

DS-0 $215 .00 $200.00
DS-1 $215.00 $200.00
DS-3 $6,020.00 $5,600.00

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONGDISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
Original Page 77.1

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

7.4

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

	

(N)

7.4.2

	

Echo Cancellation Charges

Issued : June 9, 2004

	

Effective : July 9, 2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc .
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0407

Channel
T e Monthly Charge

Nonrecurring
Charge

DS-0 $215 .00 $200.00
DS-1 $215.00 $200.00
DS-3 $6,020.00 $5,600.00

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

Missouri Tariff No. 2
Original Page 77.1

7.4 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

7.4.2 Echo Cancellation Charges

Channel Nonrecurring
Type Monthly Charl:;e Charee
DS-O $215.00 $200.00
08-1 $215.00 $200.00
DS-3 $6,020.00 $5,600.00

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
1
I

(N)

Cancelled

Missow-i Public
Service Commission

Issued: June 9,2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

Effective: July 9,2004

MOi0407

schwam



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
Original Page 77.2

7.4

	

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

SECTION 7.0 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

7.4.3

	

Private Line Move Charges

The following nonrecurring charges apply when the Customer requests a location change in

	

(T)
the Point of Interconnection with the Company's Dedicated Access service associated with
Customer's Private Line Service.

The nonrecurring charges herein apply to Dedicated Access channels used in conjunction
with BellSoutho Long Distance Private Line Service.

A Customer request to Change/Move the location or address of one end of a Private Line
service will be treated as either : A) Move Order or B) Disconnect andNew Order depending
on whether the change in location results in a change in Serving Wire Center .

(A)

	

Move Order: If the Customer request to Change/Move oneend of the Private Line
does not result in a change to the corresponding Serving Wire Center, the change will
be treated as a Move Order, and no additional move charges shall be payable other
than those provided for a Move within the Same Building for the Dedicated Access
Loop pursuant to Section 8.5.6 (A) of this tariff.

(B)

	

Disconnect and New Order: If the Customer request to Change/Move one end of
the Circuit results in a change to the corresponding Serving Wire Center, the change
will not be considered to be aMove and will be treated as a disconnect andneworder
for service . Anyapplicable early termination, disconnection or nonrecurring charges,
including a new Circuit Minimum Service Term, may apply pursuant to this tariff.

	

(T)

This service has been grandfathered effectiveApril 27, 2007 . No newcustomers will beprovisioned

	

(T)
under this service after this date.

	

(T)

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective: April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
2"° Revised Page 78

Cancels ls` Revised Page 78

8.1

	

Service Description

SECTION 8.0-DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE*

	

(T)

Dedicated Access service provides for the connection of a Customer premises to the Company's Point
of Presence (POP) or its designate . With Dedicated Access service, the Customer is connected
directly to the Company's network or its designate without utilizing the services of the local switched
network.

Dedicated Access service maybe obtained directly from the Company at rates and charges contained
in this tariff. Dedicated Access services are available in various facility types for originating,
terminating and two-way point-to-point service at transmission speeds shown in the following table :

BellSouth® Dedicated Access service at DS-3, OC-3, OC-12, OC-48 and OC-192 rates may also be
available but will be provided on an individual case basis (ICB) pursuant to contract as described in
Section 11 ofthis tariff.

A Dedicated Access service as offered by the Company provides a transmission path between a
Customer's designated premises or the central office ofthe Customer's serving LEC to a Company
Point of Presence (POP) or its designate . Dedicated Access service connections are provided as digital
channels differentiated by bit rate .

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will beprovisioned
under this service after this date .

Centrex-type service switches, packet switches and digital cross-connect systems provided by the
Customers serving LEC are considered to be a customer premises for purposes of administering regulations
and rates contained in this tariff.

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701

(T)
(T)

Facility Type Available Bandwidth Equivalent VG Channels

DS-0 Analog 300-3000 Hz 1 Channel
DD-S 64 Kb s 1 Channel
DS-1 1 .544 Mb s 24 Channels
DS-3 44.736 Mbps 672 Channels

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0366 

CANCELLED 
May 01, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0533



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri TariffNo. 2
1s` Revised Page 78

Cancels Original Page 78

8.1

	

Service Description

SECTION 8.0 - DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE

Dedicated Access service provides forthe connection ofaCustomerpremises to the Company's Point

	

(T)
of Presence (POP) or its designate .

	

With Dedicated Access service, the Customer is connected

	

(T)
directly to the Companys network or its designate without utilizing the services ofthe local switched
network.

Dedicated Access service maybe obtained directly from the Company at rates and charges contained
in this tariff.

	

Dedicated Access services are available in various facility types for originating,

	

(T)
terminating and two-way point-to-point service at transmission speeds shown in the following table:

BellSouO' Dedicated Access service at DS-3, OC-3, OC-12, OC-48 and OC-192 rates mayalso be
available but will be provided on an individual case basis (ICB) pursuant to contract as described in
Section 1 l of this tariff.

A Dedicated Access service as offered by the Company provides a transmission path between a
Customer's designated premises or the central office of the Customer's serving LEC to a Company
Point ofPresence (POP) or its designate . Dedicated Access service connections are provided as digital
channels differentiated by bit rate .

Centrex-type service switches, packet switches and digital cross-connect systems provided by the
Customer's serving LEC are considered to be a customer premises for purposes of administering regulations
and rates contained in this tariff.

Issued : November 13, 2002

	

Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0205

Facility Type Available Bandwidth Equivalent VG Channels
DS-0 Analog 300-3000 Hz 1 Channel
DD-S 64 Kb s I Channel
DS-1 1 .544 Mb s 24 Channels
DS-3 44.736 Mbps 672 Channels

April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

SECTION 8.0 - DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE

8.1 Service Description

Missouri Tariff No. 2
151 Revised Page 78

Cancels Original Page 78

Cancelled

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Dedicated Access service provides for the connection ofa Customer premises to the Company's Point
of Presence (POP) or its designate. With Dedicated Access service, the Customer is connected
directly to the Company's network or its designate without utilizing the services ofthe local switched
network.

Dedicated Access service may be obtained directly from the Company at rates and charges contained
in this tariff. Dedicated Access services are available in various facility types for originating,
tenninating and two-way point-to-point service at transmission speeds shown in the following table:

Facility Type Available Bandwidth Equivalent VG Channels

DS-O Analog 300-3000 Hz I Channel
DD-S 64 Kbps 1 Channel
DS-I 1.544 Mbps 24 Channels
DS-3 44.736 Mbps 672 Channels

BeUSouth® Dedicated Access service at DS-3, OC-3, OC-12, OC-48 and OC-I92 rates may also be
available but will be provided on an individual case basis (ICB) pursuant to contract as described in
Section 11 of this tariff.

A Dedicated Access service as offered by the Company provides a transmission path between a
Customer's designated premises or the central office of the Customer's serving LEC to a Company
Point ofPresence (POP) or its designate. Dedicated Access service connections are provided as digital
channels differentiated by bit rate.

Centrex-type service switches, packet switches and digital cross-connect systems provided by the
Customer's serving LEe are considered to be a customer premises for purposes ofadministering regulations
and rates contained in this tariff.

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13,2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205

(T)
(T)

(T)

(T)

schwam



SECTION 8.0 - DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE RtC'O MAY 1 'l2UU2•
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2

Original Page 78

MimJnuri Pyfll/g

Service Description

Facility Type Available Bandwidth Eqnivalent VG Channels

DS-O Analog 300-3000 Hz 1 Channel
DD-S 64 Kbps I Channel
DS-l 1.544 Mhps 24 Channels
DS-3 44.736 Mhps 672 Channels

A Dedicated Access service as offered by the Company provides a transmission path between a
Customer's designated premises or the central office of the Customer's serving LEC' to a Company
Point ofPresence (POP) or its designate. Dedicated Access service connections are provided as digital
channels differentiated by bit rate.

BellSouth® Dedicated Access service at DS-3, OC-3, OC-12, OC-48 and OC-192 rates may also be
available but will be provided on an individual Case basis (ICB) pursuant to contract as described in
Section 11 of this Tariff.

S . (N)
ervlce Commission I

Dedicated Access service provides for the connection ofa customer premises to the Company's point I
ofpresence (POP) or its designate. With Dedicated Access service, the Customer is connected directly I
to the Company's network or its designate without utilizing the services ofthe local switched network. I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Dedicated Access service may be obtained directly from the Company at rates and charges contained
in this Tariff. Dedicated Access services are available in various facility types for originating,
terminating and two-way point-to-point service at transmission speeds shown in the following table:

8.1

•

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 162002

Service Commission

Centrex-type service switches, packet switches and digital cross-connect systems provided by the
Customer's serving LEC are considered to be a customer premises for purposes ofadministering regulations
and rates contained in this Tariff.

• Issued: May 17, 2002 Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0201



BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
3`° Revised Page 79

Cancels 2"° Revised Page 79

SECTION 8.0 - DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

	

(T)

8.1

	

Service Description, (Cont'd.)

As an alternative, the Customer may provide its own Dedicated Access service from another access
vendor, ("Customer Provided Access") . Customer Provided Access allows the Customer to provide its
own local access (local channel) via a local exchange carrier (LEC) or other vendor provided the
vendor has entrance facilities into the BellSouth Long Distance Network Access Point of Presence
("NAP"). BellSouth Long Distance is responsible for all network components with the exception of
the Customer provided local channel .

If the Customer chooses to provide its own access facility in conjunction with BellSouth Long
Distance services, the Customer has the sole responsibility to acquire, coordinate the delivery, and
maintain the access facility. The BellSouth Long Distance Customer Resource Center ("CRC") will
provide the Customer with a "Letter ofAuthorization" ("LOA") and a "Channel Facility Assignment"
("CFA") to facilitate the delivery of the local channel by the Customer's Access vendor.

Rates and charges for Customer Provided Access are contained in Section 8 .5

Customers can order a basic channel and select, from a list of available transmission parameters and
channel interfaces, those that they desire to meet specific communications requirements . For purposes
of ordering channels, each is identified by type of service . However, such identification is not
intended to limit a Customer's use ofthe channel nor to imply thatthe channel is limited to a particular
use. Following is a brief description of each type of channel offered by the Company:

DS-0 Analog - a voice grade channel which provides voice frequency transmission capability in the
nominal frequency range of 300 to 3000 Hz and may terminate as a two-wire or four-wire facility .
Analog DSO access service is provided between the Customer premises and the Company Point of
Presence .

Digital Data Service Access - a channel for duplex four-wire transmission ofsynchronous serial data
at the rate of 56.0 or 64.0 kbps . Transmission speeds of 56.0 and 64.0 kbps are referred to as high
speed Digital Data Service (DDS) options. The actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface
selected by the Customer.

(M)

This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007 . No new customers will beprovisioned

	

(M,T)
under this service after this date .

	

(M,T)

Material that originally appeared on this Page now appears on Page 80 .

Issued : March 28, 2007

	

Effective : April 27, 2007
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0701
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

	

Missouri Tariff No. 2
2"° Revised Page 79

Cancels 1 5 ` Revised Page 79

SECTION 8.0 - DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

8.1

	

Service Description, (Cont'd.)

As an alternative, the Customer may provide its own Dedicated Access service from another access
vendor, ("Customer Provided Access") . Customer Provided Access allows the Customer to provide its
own local access (local channel) via a local exchange carrier (LEC) or other vendor provided the
vendor has entrance facilities into the BellSouth Long Distance Network Access Point ofPresence
("NAP"). BellSouth Long Distance is responsible for all network components with the exception of
the Customer provided local channel .

If the Customer chooses to provide its own access facility in conjunction with BellSouth Long
Distance services, the Customer has the sole responsibility to acquire, coordinate the delivery, and
maintain the access facility. The BellSouth Long Distance Customer Resource Center ("CRC") will
provide the Customer with a "Letter ofAuthorization" ("LOA") and a "Channel Facility Assignment"
("CFA") to facilitate the delivery ofthe local channel by the Customer's Access vendor .

Rates and charges for Customer Provided Access are contained in Section 8.5

Customers can order a basic channel and select, from a list ofavailable transmission parameters and
channel interfaces, those that they desire to meet specific communications requirements . For purposes
of ordering channels, each is identified by type of service . However, such identification is not
intended to limit a Customer's use ofthe channel nor to imply that the channel is limited to a particular
use. Following is a brief description of each type ofchannel offered by the Company:

DS-0 Analog - a voice grade channel which provides voice frequency transmission capability in the
nominal frequency range of 300 to 3000 Hz and may terminate as a two-wire or four-wire facility .
Analog DSO access service is provided between the Customer premises and the CompanyPoint of
Presence .

Digital Data Service Access - a channel for duplex four-wire transmission ofsynchronous serial data
at the rate of 56.0 or 64 .0 kbps . Transmission speeds of 56.0 and 64.0 kbps are referred to as high
speed Digital Data Service (DDS) options. The actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface
selected by the Customer .

DS-1 - a channel for the transmission ofnominal 1 .544 Mbps isochronous serial data. The actual bit
rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the Customer .

DS-3 - a channel for the transmission of nominal 44.736 Mbps isochronous serial data . A DS-3
channel has capacity for 28 DS-1 channels .

Issued : July 22, 2004

	

Effective: August 21, 2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346

	

MOi0410
April 27, 2007

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Page 79

Cancels 151 Revised Page 79

SECTION 8.0 - DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

8.1 Service Description, (Cont'd.)

As an alternative, the Customer may provide its own Dedicated Access service from another access (N)
vendor, ("Customer Provided Access"). Customer Provided Access allows the Customer to provide its I
own local access (local channel) via a local exchange carrier (LEe) or other vendor provided the I
vendor has entrance facilities into the BeliSouth Long Distance Network Access Point of Presence I
("NAP"). BellSouth Long Distance is responsible for all network components with the exception of I
the Customer provided local channel. I

I
If the Customer chooses to provide its own access facility in conjunction with BellSouth Long I
Distance services, the Customer has the sole responsibility to acquire, coordinate the delivery, and I
maintain the access facility. The BellSouth Long Distance Customer Resource Center ("CRC") will I
provide the Customer with a "Letter ofAuthorization" ("LOA") and a "Channel Facility Assignment" I
("CFA") to facilitate the delivery of the local channel by the Customer's Access vendor. I

I
Rates and charges for Customer Provided Access are contained in Section 8.5 (N)

Customers can order a basic channel and select, from a list ofavailable transmission parameters and
channel interfaces, those that they desire to meet specific communications requirements. For purposes
of ordering channels, each is identified by type of service. However, such identification is not
intended to limit a Customer's use ofthe channel nor to imply that the channel is limited to a particular
use. Following is a brief description of each type of channel offered by the Company:

DS-O Analog - a voice grade channel which provides voice frequency transmission capability in the
nominal frequency range of 300 to 3000 Hz and may terminate as a two~wire or four-wire facility.
Analog DSO access service is provided between the Customer premises and the Company Point of
Presence.

Digital Data Service Access - a channel for duplex four-wire transmission ofsynchronous serial data
at the rate of 56.0 or 64.0 kbps. Transmission speeds of 56.0 and 64.0 kbps are referred to as high
speed Digital Data Service (DDS) options. The actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface
selected by the Customer.

DS-l - a channel for the transmission ofnominal 1.544 Mbps isochronous serial data. The actual bit
rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the Customer.

DS-3 - a channel for the transmission of nominal 44.736 Mbps isochronous serial data. A DS-3
channel has capacity for 28 DS-I channels.

Cancelled

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Issued: July 22,2004 Effective: August 21,2004
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0410
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•

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

SECTION 8.0 - DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE, (CO~t~D NOV 13 2002
8.1 Service Description, (Cont'd.)

Service Commission
Customers can order a basic channel and select, from a list of available transmission parameters and
channel interfaces, those that they desire to meet specific communications requirements. Forpurposes
of ordering channels, each is identified by type of service. However, such identification is not
intended to limit a Customer's use ofthe channel nor to imply that the channel is limited to a particular
use. Following is a brief description of each type of channel offered by the Company:

DS-O Analog - a voice grade channel which provides voice frequency transmission capability in the
nominal frequency range of 300 to 3000 Hz and may terminate as a two-wire or four-wire facility.
Analog DSO access service is provided between the Customer premises and tbe Company Point of (T)
Presence. (T)

Digital Data Service Access - a channel for duplex four-wire transmission ofsynchronous serial data
at the rate of 56.0 or 64.0 kbps. Transmission speeds of 56.0 and 64.0 kbps are referred to as high
speed Digital Data Service (DDS) options. The actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface
selected by the Customer.

DS-1 - a channel for the transmission ofnominal 1.544 Mbps isochronous serial data. The actual bit
rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the Customer.

DS-3 - a channel for the transmission of nominal 44.736 Mbps isochronous serial data. A DS-3
channel has capacity for 28 DS-l channels.

,,----------~
~ MiSsouri PUblio
::.Ell'VIOO Gommio('li~l'1l

FILED DEC 1S2002

Issued: November 13, 2002 Effective: December 13, 2002
Director, Business hnplementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi0205
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Missouri TariffNo. 2

Original Page 79

IV1iWlmRi t~whll{?J

8.1 Service Description, (Cont'd.)
Service CommisSio~

•

Customers can order a basic channel and select, from a list ofavailable transmission parameters and
channel interfaces, those that they desire to meet specific communications requirements. For purposes
of ordering channels, each is identified by type of service. However, such identification is not
intended to limit a Customer's use ofthe channel nor to imply that the channel is limited to a particular
use. Following is a brief description of each type of channel offered by the Company:

DS-O Analog - a voice grade channel which provides voice frequency transmission capability in the
nominal frequency range of 300 to 3000 Hz and may terminate as a two-wire or four-wire facility.
Analog DSO access service is provided between the Customer premises and the Company point of
presence.

Digital Data Service Access - a channel for duplex four-wire transmission of synchronous serial data
at the rate of 56.0 or 64.0 kbps. Transmission speeds of 56.0 and 64.0 kbps are referred to as high
speed Digital Data Service (DDS) options. The actual bit rate is a function of the channel interface
selected by the Customer.

D8-1 - a channel for the transmission ofnominal 1.544 Mbps isochronous serial data. The actual bit
rate is a function of the channel interface selected by the Customer.

D8-3 - a channel for the transmission of nominal 44.736 Mbps isochronous serial data. A DS-3
channel has capacity for 28 DS-I channels.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

DEC 1 3 2gQ2

.• )5M<~lj
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~'" U. Missouri Public

FILED JUN 162002

• Issued: May 17, 2002

Sbrvice Commission

Effective: June 16, 2002
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30346 MOi020 I




